
THOMAS FERRIER
And Some of His
: : Descendants : :

Tl

•F39a
1906

tied b LIZABETH FERRIER LANE



Glass.

Book.

:S^'

'^^a

f 7
'-^ o

\











'^o^e.

THOMAS FERRIER

AND

Some of His Descendants

COMPILED BY

ELIZABETH FERRIER LANE

The Independent
Elkhorn, Wisconsin

190G.



PUBLIC LIBRA-Sy

TN-ften Ft«J^eAT^^ws
1906

q(^

/y
f/^

/^



I

L5-

PREFACE.

As early as 1897 Mrs. Elizabeth F. I^ane was asked for a

summary statement of her American ancestry, for use in a gen-

ealogy of the Lanes of Killingworth and Wolcott, Conn,

Neither she nor her husband )i^^e satisfied with the meagre
and half-authenticated results procurable at such short notice.

Mr. Lane designed a second and improved edition of the

" Lane-Griswolds," and also a similar work for the Ferrier-
Vanderoef-Wisner ancestors and descendants. His early

death deprived Mrs. Lane of an invaluable coadjutor in her

compilation. Within three years afterward both her parents

were called from labor to rest. Their personal and local knowl-

edge had contributed much of value to her work.

At an early stage of her inquiries Mrs. Lane found that Mr.
William James Hancock (then of Wyoming, now of Wilkes-

Barre) had already been moved by the ever uneasy spirit of

genealogy; and from him she learned much that tended to give

fullness and consequent genealogical value to her compilation.

The contents of pages 7 to 27 show that among the needs of the

hour are some more general accounts of the several families

there shown merely in their relationships to one of their mother-

lines,— to them already but a part of their remoter ancestry.

Late in 1905 the results of a long and variously-bafiied effort

were sent to Elkhorn for such re-arrangement as might be found

expedient, and for printing. Some then yet unanswered in-

quiries delayed type-setting, and later circumstances hastened

the work somewhat to its hurt. Bvtt nothing yet printed can

be genealogy's last word. Besides, if printing must await ab-

solute fullness of knowledge and flawlessness of editorial judg-

ment, genealogy's first word must be postponed indefinitely.

Generall3% it is better to have tried and erred than not to have

tried at all. Notwithstanding some proof-reader's oversights.



4 Preface.

it is believed that the dates are very generally printed as re-

ceived. Errors in historical statement are not unlikely, but

such will not mislead better-informed readers. To be at once

genealogist and historian is to carry a double load, one which

is likely enough to round the shoulders of a wight not too well

trained for either fundtion.

The included non-Ferrier ancestries are not without interest,

and, though not all of them verified for use here, are probably

most of them correct in substance. If not new to genealogists,

they serve to show these families in their relationships to the

now numerous and widely dispersed families descended from

the immigrating Ferrier. There is more than one purpose

served by printing Mr. Lane's ancestor-list, as at pages 44 to

47. Twenty of these families were also the editor's ancestors,

and the '
' Lane - Griswolds '

' had some need both of corredtion

and addition. It may be seen that the question-mark is used

at the names of John Crane and George GrivSwold, though both

have seemed to be good enough hypothetical forefathers.

The doubt suggested in foot-note at page 19, and that other

doubt which might seem implied by omission of transatlantic

pedigrees are not meant ungraciously. But fiercer light beats

not upon thrones than now falls upon longevity statements;

and these flaw-revealing rays no more permit the stride across

the wide flood of years which rolled between Hastings-field and

Jamestown, Plymouth Rock, or Saybrook Point to pass, with-

out questioning, for genealogical verity. If but one ancestor

in the long line of one's descent from Japheth is wanting or is

unverifiable, genealogy must begin at such point ; though the

winged family faith may fly straightway and swiftly to its high

mark, while proof-fettered doubt creeps endlessly among dis-

continuous and illegible records.

Compiler and editor have many kindly-helpful correspond-

ents to thank thus briefly but unfeignedly ; for, without their

effedtive aid not even such foundation as this for a worthier

Ferrier memorial could have been laid.

Elkhorn, April 30, 1906. B.



THOMAS FERRIER

AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDANTS.

Among the names of Duke William's followers to the con-
quest and spoliation of Saxon England, according to Bromton
and Leland lists, (as shown in Augustin Thierry's ''Norman
ConqueJ of England, " ) are " Feters '

' and Fererers. '

' These,
with ''Ferrers'' and " Ferrier,'' may be variant forms of one
name

;
for it was long afterward that family names, generally

speaking, assumed something like fixed spelling, or even pro-
nunciation. When it is recalled what havoc is made in popu-
lar speech with many names and commoner words, and what
ingenuities of spelling are found in latest as well as in earliest

records and other scribe-performances, a natural distrust arises

as to the soundness of etymology offered for many a title-name
in the ever-widening expanse of printed genealogy. Few of us
can say how our earliest surnamed forefathers really spoke their

newly-chosen or newly-imposed names, or to what mispronun-
ciations they answered, or to what complications of pen-strokes
they assented by touching the quill." Hence, it is not certain
that the first man surnamed Ferrier was a worker in iron, and
thence a horse-shoer, and thence a farrier. In its primitive
form the name may have been a Celtic harshness of sounds,
softened by Norman tongues into accidental resemblance to a

" Similarities and differences of spelling are alike liable to mislead Foran instance the Treat genealogist found at Trull and other parishes in Som-
ersetshire both identity and difference of family among recorded names of
Tratt, Trayte. Treat, and Trott ; and this confusion made it imoossible tocarryback the Conneaicut colonist's ancestors by more than four steps



6 Thomas Ferrier.

Franco-Latin word which did not translate it. However great

the service of etymology in finding or divining the origins and
relationships of words in our commoner speech, it affords but a

faint or delusive light on the first naming of many families.

Some branches or families of the now numerous posterit}- of

a remote ancestor still find it useful or agreeable to differentiate

themselves from the mass of their kindred of their father-name

or their accidental namesakes. This, by return to some real or

supposed archaic form of the name ; by conforming its spelling

to some English or American anomal}' of pronunciation ; or by
a pleasing and wholly modern arrangement of letters. It is a

genealogical task to find, as well as ma^' be, among earlier cler-

ical semi-illiteracies and later variations, the true and the most
probable kinships.

In no long time after the conquest a Ferrers or Ferrier was
granted "as ferriage," rights in part or all of the counties of

Kent, Leicester, Norfolk, Rutland, Warwick, and Haddington
;

and by marriage with a Hamilton, North Britain (Scotland) was
added. Since crossing the channel the Ferrier name has been

well established in England, Scotland, and Ireland ; but not all

the Ferriers were or are of Great Britain. The record of the

English church at Lej^den shows that Samuel Ferrier, of Caen,

(Normandy), married Mildreth Charles, May i6, 1614, and he is

named in Drake's " Foj/ndcrs ofNew England " as a passenger

to America. It is therefore likely that he has now many Amer-
ican descendants.

Thomas' Ferrier, according to generally concurrent family

traditions, was born in 1705, and came from Ireland (of which

country it is believed he was a native, but of French Protestant

parents) while yet a young man. It is told that the vessel by
which he sailed was nine months out at sea and that the pas-

sengers were for a long time placed on a scant allowance of

food, and were threatened and in other wa}' treated insolentl^^l2

^- " Starved and robbed by the ship's master. " See art. "Clinton," in

lolnison's Cyclopaedia. The Ferrier account adds that the passengers so
far resisted the skipper's behavior as to choose Col. Clinton to condudl the
vessel to port ; but the crew durst not obey his directions, lest they might
be held guilty of mutiny and piracy.



Thomas & Hester Ferrier. 7

Extortion vSeenis the half-piratical master's most probable objedl

in this strange course. Col. Charles Clinton, (father of George
and James, of Revolutionary fame, and grandfather of De Witt
Clinton) sailed May 20, 1729, by the " George and Anne, " from

Ireland for Philadelphia. The incidents of his similarly pro-

longed voyage (or cruise), as described in his carefully kept

diary, (now in the State Library at Albany), so far coincide with

the Ferrier story as to make it evident that Col. Clinton and
Mr. Ferrier were fellow passengers. It is known that some or

several of Col. Clinton's relatives came with him, and there are

Ferrier descendants who are convinced that their ancestor was
one of these kinsmen. At last the sorely tried passengers were

landed at Cape Cod. In 1731 Clinton removed to Little Brit-

ain, then in Ulster, now in Orange Co., N. Y., and Mr. Ferrier

to the same county. Thomas Ferrier married Hester Lucky
before 1757,— perhaps several years earlier. The four children

named below may have been the younger survivors of a larger

family. Thomas died in Orange Co., April i, 1792. Hester
is said by one tradition to have come from Holland

;
(but, prob-

ably, was not Dutch) ; by another, in no way consistent with

this, she was a fellow-passenger with Thomas by the " George
and Anne, in 1729. In latter case she was then but a child of

ten years or younger, brought with her parents or near kindred

to fulfil a destiny then unimagined. The family name is not

unknown in the Wyoming valley, for Moses Lucky witnessed a

deed of gift from Benjamin Carpenter, of Kingston. Penn, to

his son, James Carpenter, Jan'y 25, 1799. Hester's birth can
not well be placed earlier than 1720. She died March 17, 1796.

The order of children's birth is as yet not certainly known, but

it is here assumed, provisionally, on fair inference from scanty

evidence, to have been as follows :
—

2. Hester,2 married to Benjamin Carpenter.

3. Jane, married to Rev. Anning Owen.
4. Robert, born Odt. 9, 1762 ; married Mary Wilcox, March 9, 1785..

5. Sarah, born Aug. 17, 1767 ; married to David Perkins.

— 2 —
Hester^ Ferrier, {Thomas^), was evidently the eldest of the

four known children of her parents, and by so many years as to

remove suspicion of an omitted generation between them and



•T

8 Carpenter— Oxven

.

herself. She was married to Benjamin Carpenter, who was

born Jan'y 27, 1750; took part, in 1775, in the earliest move-

ments of Orange county patriots, and his name, with that of

Anning Owen, is found among the signatures to the " Revolu-

tionary Association Pledge. "^^ He removed, not much later, to

the Connedlicut settlement in the Wyoming country, and, with

Anning Owen and Rogers Searle.^* did each a soldier's duty in

the battle of July 3, 1778, but escaped that wholesale murder

which nearly depeopled the valley. He came again, with other

survivors, to make more than good the waste wrought in a day

of Seneca's vengeance and Tory's devilish hate ; and he at once

found his place among the most useful and honored citizens of

his county. In 1787 he was duly commissioued as justice of the

peace, and in 1794 he represented Luzerne in the legislature of

Pennsylvania. In his later years he removed again, (probably

with most of his children), in 1807, to Sunbury, Delaware Co.,

Ohio, where he became an associate judge of one the county or

districft courts, and where he died Sept. 27, 1823. [From her

granddaughter, Mrs. Van Fleet, it is learned (too late to recast

this paragraph) that Mrs. Hester (Ferrier) Carpenter was

born March 11, 18^52, and died on her eighty-fourth birthday,

March 11, 1836.] The number of their children is not known,

but information from Pennsylvania and Ohio discloses nine, as

named below, their order not shown. A few of their descend-

ants, it is said, yet live in Ohio. Children (Carpenter) :
—

James, married Elizabeth Hewitt, March i, 1798. [Capt. Dethick Hew-

itt, her father, was killed or murdered at Wyoming, July 3-4, 1778]

Kitty, (or Catherine),^ married Dec. 6, 1797 to Jacob Bedford
;
no child-

ren known.
Benjamin.

Robert. A daughter, Mrs. Lucy Van Fleet, lives at Galena, Ohio.

Charles.

Mary, married to Rufus Carter.

Christina, married to Thomas Perfedl.

13 There seems ground for belief that a second Benjamin Carpenter, who
signed the same paper, was our Benjamin's father ; and he have been he
who married Prudence Kingsbury, July 1738.

" Rogers Searle's descendant. Mrs. Katherine Searle Macartney, Wilkes-

Barre, has studied well the annals of Wyoming Valley and the official and
household records of its pioneer families. To her resourcefulness much
matter of historic interest and genealogical value, in these pages, is due.



Owen— Ferrier. 9

6. Elizabeth, married Feb. 14, 1802 to Lazarus Denison.

7. Sarah, married in 1812 to John S. Brown.

— 3
—

JANE^ Ferrier, {Thomas^), was married to Anning Owen,
probably at her father's home. She was well endowed, as it is

told, with whatever qualities of mind and charadler, added to

wholesome instrudlion and influences of her earlier home-life,

would best fit her to meet the duties and privations which must

have made up in large part the sum of her career as a pioneer

clergyman's wife. Mr. Owen was born in New York, (perhaps

in Orange Co.), in 1751. He is said to have been of an early-

coming New England family, as is not unlikely. In 1775 he,

with Gershom, John, and Jonathan Owen, signed the patriotic

Pledge. Before 177S he had gone to the Wyoming country,

where he built a house and blacksmith shop between Kingston

and Forty Fort. He fought well in the famous a<5tion, but with

Carpenter and Searle escaped murder by hiding under a grape-

vine, (drooping from a tree), on the bank of the river, near the

mouth of Shoemaker's creek. They saw from their shelter the

wretch, Windecker, kill Shoemaker, whose body floated down
below them. Returning for a time to New York he became a

Methodist, afterward was licensed to preach, and, going again

to Wyoming, he led the first Methodist class at Rose Hill, in

1788. In 1795 he became a travelling preacher, and his labors

lay in several circuits of New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania,

and Delaware. He was presiding elder of the Susquehanna dis-

trict, which, as understood, included the counties of Lycoming

and Centre. His family, in all this time, had lived at Kingston,

and partly self-supporting ; for Jane and her daughters knew
well how to adjust their shoulders to the burdens of their time

and circumstances, and had strength and will to sustain them

patiently and cheerfully to the end. In 18 10 he removed with

his family to Ulysses, Tompkins Co., N. Y., where he died, of a

then prevailing epidemic, in April, 1814. Jane died twelve

hours later. Daughters are known to have lived at least until

young womanhood, but their names have not been learned.

Benjamin, died early.

Sarah, died early.

Christiana,!?) married to Engelbert Hartshough, Jan'y 18, 1807.



lo Ferrier— Perkhis.

Elizabeth, (?) married to John Shaw, Feb. 23, 1807. [These four persons

were of Kingston ; but it is uncertain that they are truly placed here.]

— 4 —
Robert'^ Ferrier, (T/iof/ias'^), was born Ocft. 9, 1762; mar-

ried Mary Wilcox, March 9, 1785 ; died in town of Warwick,

Orange Co., Jan'y 6, 1822. Mary was born Sept. 3, 1764 ; died

at Dundee, Yates Co., N. Y., March 2, 1836. Robert's land

lay in Warwick, between the villages of Amity and Edenville.

He must have owned a considerable tradt ; for, in later 5'ears,

some of his children and grandchildren owned and occupied

farms adjoining the old home-farm on either side. Children,

born in Warwick :
—

9. William,3 born Nov. 2, 1786 ; married Hannah Sanions.

10. Anna, born Jan'y 25, 1788 ;
married to Daniel Nanny.

11. Joseph, born Jan'y 25, 1791 ;
ni'd i. Hannah Edsall ; 2. Mrs. Harriet

(Houston) Young.

Thomas, born June 7, 1793 ; died in 1873.

12. David, born Dec. 17, 1795 ;
married Eliza Cain.

13. Hester, born March 9, 179S ;. married to Samuel Conklin.

14. Elizabeth, born July 27, 1800 ; married to David Carr.

15. Robert, born Sept. 23, 1802 ;
married Emily Toby.

16. Michael J., born Feb. 27, 1805; married Mary Ann Neighbor.

Sarah M., born May 27, 1807 ;
died Jan'y 26, 1S21.

— 5
—

Sarah''^ Ferrier, {Tl^omas^), born Aug. 17, 1767 ; married to

David Perkins; died Januar}- i, 1845, "aged seventy-seven

years and five months," as reads her tombstone at Forty Fort,

lyuzerne Co., Penn.,— a harmless inacctiracy. John Perkinsi"^

went from Plainfield, Windham Co., Conn., in 1769, to Wyo-
ming valleyi^ among its earlier settlers, and there owned much
land. He took with him his wife and sons John, Aaron, and

J'^It is believed, but as yet not proved, that John Perkins's father was of
Norwich, Conn., and was a great-grandson of John and Judith, who came
from Gloucestershire to Boston in 1636.

1^ The Conneifticut contention for j urisdicfliou westward, through northern
Pennsylvania and Ohio to the Pacific (which at first was thought not much
beyond the great lakes) did not die out whollj' until some years later than
the Revolution. The Wyoming country was then tlie town of Westmore-
land, and was accounted, by its pioneers and also in Connecticut, a part of

Litchfield countj', and was represented in the legislature of the latter col-

ony. Col Zebulon Butler, and other officers of Valley troops, were com-
missioned by Gov. Jonathan Trumbull.



David Perkins & Sarah Ferrier. ii

David,— the last named born Jan'y2dof that year. Having
served in Capt. Spalding's company, under Washington, he had
returned to share in the disaster of July 1778, in which his eld-

est boy was killed
; but saved himself and the rest of his family

from massacre, and went back, it is told, to Connedlicut. He
soon returned, alone, and meeting a gang of Indian prowlers, he
was murdered and scalped. His widow remained in Conne(5ti-

cut and was married to a Mr. Griswold. Aaron was a soldier,

and in old age a pensioner. David also abode in Conneifticut

until about 1787, when he returned to the Valley, and chose for

his guardian, Sept. 6th of that year, Benjamin Carpenter, who
administered John Perkins's estate. The Orphan's Court of

Luzerne county, March 6, 1789, ordered sale of as much of this

estate as was needful to pay debts and cost of administration.

David seems to have become for some time an inmate of the

Carpenter home, where he met Sarah Fe;rrie;r, then visiting

her sister. Not much later, he journeyed to the Ferrier home
at Amity and brought back Sarah as his wife. He became
in time the owner of a tradl of land six miles along the Sus-

quehanna and one mile back to the mountains,— nearly four

thousand acres. This land then included the site of the mon-
ument which commemorates the tragedy of 1778. David Per-
kins was a man of local influence and usefulness as well as of

many acres. He was a member of the first school-committee

for the town of Westmoreland. For several years he held by
executive appointment the then dignified as well as important

post of justice of the peace. His second wife, with whom he
lived but short time, was Mrs. Sarah Pettibone. He died Jan 'y

8, 1854. Children (Perkins), in supposed order of birth :
—

17. Zibia,3born Aug. 21, 1790 ; married to Klisha Atherton, Aug-. 1825.

18. John, born in 1792 ; marriedJEunicep.Iiller.

19. James, born in 1796 ; married Clarissa Hasbrouck Browne.
20. David.

Thomas, probably died young.

Esther, married Dr. Rens3elaer;:Wells, who removed to Illinois.

21. Sarah, married to Giles Slocum.
22. Mary, born in 1802 ; married to James Hancock, Dec. 25, 1828.

Jane Ann, married to Balser Carpenter
; died before July, 1850.

A child, name unknown : died early.



1

2

DenisoTi — Hancock— Lance.

Sophronia drowned at the age of about four years.

23. Elizabeth, born March 5, 181 2 ; married to John C. Grier, June 24, 1834,— 6 —
Elizabeths Carpenter, {hester,'^ Thomas^), was married

Feb. 14, 1802 to Lazarus** Denison, {Col. Nathan,^ Nafhan,^
Joseph,^ George,"^ i), whose ancestors were among the earliest at

Stonington, Conn., and whose kinsfolk were many times inter-

married with the genealogically best known families of New
London county. Other old Stonington names are found in the
records and chronicles of the Valley. Children* (Denison) : —

Hirani,! born Jan'y 9, 1803 ; died in 1868 ; unmarried.
Mary,-* born Sept. 22, 1804 ; married to Chauncey A. Reynolds ; a son,—

Lazaru.'s Denison, « born July i, 1833 ; died July 25, 1858.

Wayman,-* born April 21, 1806 ; died in Sept. 1828 ; unmarried.
Nathan,' born May 22, 1808 ; died in 1834 ; unmarried.
Benjamin C.,-* born July 22, 1810

; married Frances Johnson.
a. Elizabeth,-' born April 20, 181 2 ; married to William Hancock.
b. Sarah, 4 born March 12, 1814 ; married to Gilbert Reilay.

c. Charles, ^ born Jan'y 23, 1816 ; married Ellen E. Hulings.
— 6a —

Elizabeth Denison,* born April 20, 1812; married to William Han-
cock, son of Jonathan and Martha (Young) Hancock, in 1S47. Children-^

(Hancock) :
—

Hiram D.,-'' born Feb. 9, 1850; married Sara Irvin, of Lewi.sburg ; died
July 25, 1898 ; children" (Hancock) :

—
Ellen, fi married to (ieorge Raynor.

Elizabeth Denison, married to Bowman
; died Dec, 18, 1905.

Mary.

William.

Ellen E.,'' born June 30, 1851 ; married Jan'y 9, 1873 to Oscar Moore, son
of William Lyman Lance and Frances (Mitchell) Rose, of Phila-

delphia ; lives at Kingston
; children^ (Lance) :

—
Oscar Moore, 6 born at Norfolk, Va., Odl. 3, 1873 ; died at Kingston,
Feb. 27, 1905 ; unmarried.

John Hancock, born Jan'y 21, 1876 ; consulting engineer, at Kingston.
Elizabeth Denison, born June 28, 1877.

Katharine Blair, born Sept. 23, 1879.

Mary Hancock, born OA. 22, 1881 ; died March 29, 1882.

Ruth Mitchell, born Nov. 21, 1883.

Emily Hancock, born Feb. 8, 1886 ; died April ig, 1886.

William Lyman, born March 19, 1887.

Hiram Hancock, born July 18, 1S89 ; died Jan'y i, 1891.

Emily J.,« born Jan'y 12, 1853 ;
married to Rev. Simon Peter Hughes, of

Williamsport, in 1SS6. He was a son of William Hughes and Eve



Denison — Reilay. 13

Bamberger; born near Charleston, S. C, July 20, 1844; died June
21, 7904, at Williamsport, Penn. Children" (Hughes),—

Eve Elizabeth Denison, « born Sept. 7, 188S, at Williamsport.
Emily Hancock, born May 27, 1893, at Red Hook, N. Y.

— 66—
Sarah Denison,** born March 12, 1814 ; married March 8, 1838 to Gil-

bert Reilay, son of John Reilay and Catherine Vanderpoel and grandson
of John Reilay and Kathleen Vandenburg) ; children" (Reilay) :

—
Eliz beth,5 born Feb. 12, 1839 ; married to Dr. John S. Pfouts : son,—
Gilbert" Pfouts, born March 15, 1864 ; married Helen Jarvis : son,—
Charles Yale'' Pfouts, born at Salt Lake City.

Charles H.,5 born July 12, 1842 ; died May 10, 1864.

Chauncey, born Feb. 10, 1847 ; died Aug. 22, 1848.

Kate, born Aug. 10, 1851 ; married to Dr. Charles Hasbrouck Denniston,
of New York, Sept. 3, 1889.

Richard B. born Nov. 20, 1853 ! m'd Sallie E. Wild, Jan'y 2, 1879 ; dau.,—
Sarah" Reilay, born Aug. 18, 1887.

Anna Denison, born July 22, 1856 ; married to William Henry Thorne, of
Birchrunville, Chester Co., Penn.

— 66-—
Charles Denison^ born Jan'y 23, 1S16 ; married Ellen E. Hulings

May 7, 1845 ; died June 27, 1867. In 1862 he was elecfted representative in

38th Congress for the Xllth Pennsylvania distriA, (Luzerne and Su.sque-
hanna counties), over Galusha A. Grow ; in 1864 to the 39th Congress over
Winthrop W. Ketcham

; in 1866 to the 40th Congress over Mr. Archibald,
but he died at Wilkes-Barre, a few weeks after the close of his second
term. Mr. Denison was educated at Dickinson College, and he was by
profession a lawyer. Children'' (Denison) :

—
Charles,^ born April 12, 1846 ; married Matliilde Reinhart.

David, born Aug. 28, 1848 ; died Aug. 28, 1850.

Elizabeth, born O6I. 11, 1851 ; married to Mr. Brett, of Ryde, Isle of

Wight, England.

Henry G., born Jan'y 28, 1854 ; died April 6, 1S56.

Maria, b. Nov. 13, 1856 ; m'd to a son of .Sir Hugh Dailey, Indore, India.

Hiram, born May 21, 1859 ! died July 31, 1863.

Mary, born May 20, 1861 ; marriec to Richard Winslow (now deceased).

— 7
—

Sarah^ Carpenter, {Hester,'^ Thomas^), went in 1807 with

her parents to Sunbury, Ohio ; was married in 181 2 to John S.

Brown ; had children^ (Brown) :
—

Charles.** Ezekiel. Mary.
George. Benjamin.

Jane, born May 2, 1818 ; married to Edgar Westervelt, Sept. 22, 1840
;

children'^ (Westervelt) :

—

Charles".



1

4

Ferrier— Nanny

.

Mary 1,.^ (Westervelt).

Martha Emeline, born Feb. i8, 1853 ; married to Louis B. Denison 0<5l,

21, 1874 ; children (Denison) :
—

Catherine.^ Anne Borodel.^ Louis Bascom.^

John B.6 (Westervelt).

— 8 —
Robert^ Carpenter, {Hester,'^ Thomas^), See page 8. [There

had seemed reason to hope that some further information as to

this person and his family would be received from living repre-

sentatives in time to place it here. If received at all it will be

found in '
' Additions and Corrections, '

' with other over-delayed

matter and afterthought.]

— 9 —
William^ Ferrier, (-^0(5^r/,2 Thojnas^), born in town of War-

wick, Orange Co., N. Y., Nov. 2, 1786; in 1808 married Han-
nah Samons ; died at Ypsilanti, Mich., in 1873. Hannah
was born in 1788 ; died in 1877. Children :

—
24. John,'* bom in 1809; married i, Martha Fitch; 2, Delilah Farrington.

Nelson, born in 1816 ; died in Australia.

25. Philo, b. Dec. 17, 1820 ; m'd i, Maria E. Menson ; 2, Mary Brown.

26. Mary, born in 1826 ; married to Jonathan Rowe.

— 10—
Anna^ Ferrier, {Robert,"^ Thomas^), born at Warwick, Jan.

25, 1788; married in Aug. 1805 to Daniel Nanny; died at

Warwick, Feb. 6 , 1S58. Daniel, sixth of eight children's of

David Nanny (a soldier of the Revolution) and wife Mary, was

born in 1783; died Dec. 14, 1866. Children'* (Nanny) and

(Anway) :
—

Phoebe,* born Jan'y 11, 1807 ; died March 26, 1873 ; unmarried.

Robert Ferrier, born Nov. 17, 1809; married Martha Basset, May 21,

1829 ; died Aug. 26, 1834.

27. Lucinda, born Dec. i, 1811 ; ist wife of Thomas Chamberlain.

Norman J., born May 24, 1814 ; died Oct. 31, 1901 ; unmarried.

28. Warren H., born Aug. 24, 1816 ; married Sarah Sanford.

29. Frances, born Dec. 26, 1818 ; married to John Swan.

30. Sarah M., born April 2, 1822 ; married to James S. Layton.

31. Harriet, born July 10, 1824 ; 2d wife of Thomas Chamberlain.

Esther F., born July 17, 1826 ; died Aug. 21, 1838.

Elizabeth, born Oct. 3, 1828 ; died May 15, 1859.

'8 Children of Daniel and Mary Nanny :
— David, Joseph, Smith, Oliver,

William, Daniel, Sarah Ann (Mrs. Howell), Maria (Mrs. Mead).



Ferrier— Edsall. 1

5

Hannah Jane, born Sept. 20, 1831 ; died Dec. 25, 1832.

— II —
Joseph^ Ferrier, {Robert,"^ Thomas^), born at Warwick, Jan'y

25, 1791 ; married ist, Hannah Edsall, Feb. 11, 1815 ; mar-

ried 2d, Mrs. Harriet (Houston) Young, Dec. 6, 1851 ; died

at Edenville, Orange Co., N. Y., April 24, 1871. Hannah,

daughter of Benjamin Edsall and Sarah Burt, was born Aug.

13, 1790; died August 28, 1850. Harriet, daughter of Dr.

Joseph Houston and Nancy Wisner, was born March 4. 1801 ;

married Jan'y 24, 1816 to Dr. James P. Young; died at Eden-

ville, Aug. 21, 1887. Children by first marriage :
—

John Milton, born Jan'y 18, t8i6; married Frances M. Colman, Oct. 21,

1841 ; died Aug. 5, 1843.

32. Sarah Maria, born Aug. 13, 1818 ; married to Matthew Bailey.

33. Thomas E., born April 15, 1821 ; married Elizabeth Vanderoef.

34. Ivouisa b. Aug. 5, 1824 ; m'd i, Cornelius J. Jones ; 2, Wm. W. Walling.

35 Almira. bom July 30, 1827 ;
married to Cornelius J. L,azear.

36. Edsall, born Oct. 30, 1831 ; married Annie M. Hummel.

37. Robert, born Feb. 23, 1835 ; married Celia D. Jones.

EDSALL. 13

1. Samuel, came in 1648, by ship "Tryal" to Boston from Reading,

Berkshire, Eng. ; married ist. May 29, 1655, Jannetje (daughter of Wes-

sell Wessells and Mettjen Boonen) at New Amsterdam ;
eight children

;

bought sites of Newark and Elizabethtown 1665-6 ; lived at Brookhaven,

L. I. ; married 2d, Naomi, widow of Samuel Moore ;
no children ;

married

3d, Ruth, daughter of Richard and Deborah Woodhull, of Setauket, in

1678 ;
(Richard born at Thetford, Northamptonshire, Eng., Sept. 30, 1620) ;

Ruth died about 1688 ; two children ;
married 4th, Jannetje, widow of Cor-

nelius Jansen Berrien, of Newton, L. I., daughter of Jan Stryker of Flat-

bush ;
Samuel died about 1702.

2. Richard, son of Samuel and Ruth (Woodhull) was born at Newton ;

married Hildegonde, daughter of Jacobus DeKay
;
she was born Aug. 6,

1699 at New York. RICHARD died at Vernon, Sussex Co., N. J. Five sons

and one daughter.

3. Jacobus [James], son of Richard and Hildegonde born at Hackensack

in 1724, (baptized in 1725) ; married previous to 1755 Charlotte, daughter

of Col. Joseph Barton (an officer of Indian war of 1755-8) ;
said to have

been a captain in revolutionary service, (2d N. J.) serving at Brandywine

and elsewhere, with his four sons ; date of death unknown.

4. Benjamin, son of Jacobus and Charlotte, a soldier of Revolution
;

married Sarah, daughter of Benjamin Burt Jr. and Anna Blain
;
lived at

Goshen and Amity ; children : Benjamin, Richard, Thomas, Mary (m'd to

19 From " Edsall Outline History " by C. E. Stickney ;
Deckertown, N.-

J-, 1899-



1

6

Bnrt— Ferrier.

Daniel Finn), Sarah (m'd to John Fox), David, John, Anthony, Catherine
(m'd to David Van Houten), Hannah, first wife of Joseph Ferrier.

BURT.20
1. Henry, first lived at Roxbury, Mass., named in Springfield as early

as Nov. 1637 ; a lay exhorter in absence of pastor ; wife Eulalia ; he died
April 30, 1662 ; she is said to have had 19 children ; died Aug. 19, 1690.

2. David, fourth of 12 children named in records, born 1630 (or 1632) ;

one of first settlers at Northampton in 1654; married Mary, daughter of

Dean William Holton, Nov. 18, 1655; (first marriage at Northampton)
;

died Sept. 9, 1690 ;
widow married to Joseph Root about 1692 ; she died

Dec. 16, 1713.

3. Benjamin, twelfth of thirteen children, born Nov. 17, 1680 ; married
Sarah, daughter of Daniel Belden and FHzabeth Fool, Oct. 19, 1702; (she

was born March 15, 1682) ; settled at Deerfield, whence he and his wife were
taken captive to Canada in 1704 ; both were ransomed and returned in 1706

;

went to Norwalk
; to Ridgefield in 1712 ; died May 20, 1759.

4. Benjamin, third of ten children, born in Conned:icut, Feb. 5, 1707 ; in

1748 bought farm near Warwick, N. Y. ; married Anna Blain ; both died in

1796, " within an hour ". Farm owned by descendants. Many relics are

yet in the house. A daughter, vSarah, married to Benjamin Edsall.

— 12 —
David^ Ferrier, {Robertp' Thomas^), born Dec. 17, 1795 ;

married Eliza Cain, June 5, 1822 ; moved about 1835 (or, by
another account, about 1845) to Sunbury, Delaware Co., Ohio,

(about twenty-five miles nearly north of Columbu.s). Chil-

dren,^ of whom four are said to be living in 1906 :
—

John, Robert, Charles, David, Mary, Phoebe, Fleanor, Jane.

— 13—
Hester^ Ferrier, {Robert,"^ T/iomas^), horn March 9, 1798;

married to Samuel Conklin, Feb. i, 1823; lived at or near

Dundee, Yates Co,, N. Y. ; died June 20, 1S89. Samuel born
April 6, 1800; died April i, 1879. Children^ (Conklin) : —
38. Robert F'errier,^ born April 20, 1824 ; married Emily Simmons.

39. Thomas J., bom Feb. 20, 1826 ; married Mary Ann Titsworth.

40. Mary Ann, born March 15, 1828 , married to John Cary Shannon.

41. Willmore, born May 25, 1830 ; married Eunice A. Wilcox.

Julia born May 27, 1832 ; died April 27, 1839.

42. .Sarah Ferrier, born July 19, 1836 ; married to William F. Beaumont.

— 14—
Elizabeth^ Ferrier, {Robert^ Thomas^), born July 27, 1800

;

2" Burt Genealogy, compiled by Roderick H. Bumham, Hartford, Conn.
;

published in 1892 by Miss Emily Burt, Warwick, N. Y.



Fcrricr— Carr— Atherton

.

1

7

married (second wife) Aug. i, 1829, to David Carr (whose first

wife, Jane, daughter of Sovereign De Witt, of Wantage, mar-
ried in 1822 and died in 1828). Elizabeth died June 19, 1879.

David was born at Wantage, Sussex Co., N. J., in 1800; died

in 1864. Children-i (Carr) :
—

43. Robert Ferrier,* born May 13, 1831 ; married Emily Smick.
Jane, born in 1834 ; married in 187410 John Keck, of Middletown.

44. Thomas J., born in 1837 ; married Hannah Cole.

45. Mary, born in 1839 ; married to William Wickham Tuttle.

46. Harriet, born in 1841 ; married to Abi Wilson.

George Clinton, born in 1843 ; married Addie T. Kerr, of Wantage, 061.

?7, 1869 ; a son, William G.^ Carr.

— 15 —
Robert^ Ferrier, {Robert^' Thomas^), born Sept. 23, 1802 at

Warwick ; married Emii,y Toby, Dec. 28, 1837 ; died April 28,

1872.

Mary Frances, ^ b. April 28, 1842 ; m'd June 18, i860, to W. L,. Booth.

— 16—
MichaelJ.3 Ferrier, {Robert,'^ Thomas^), born at Warwick,

Feb. 27, 1805 ; married Mary Ann Neighbor, April 30, 1830 ;

died at Swartswood, N. J., in autumn of 1863 ; children* : —
Neighbor and Mary, went to California.

Four children were buried at Swartswood.

— 17—
ZiBiA^ Perkins, {Sarah,'^ Thomas^), born Aug. 21, 1790 ; mar-

ried to Elisha Atherton, Odt. 10, 1810 [this date misprinted

at page 11] ; died August 4, 1825. Elisha afterward married

Caroline Ross Maifett, of Wilkes-Barre. He was a son ofJames
Atherton and wife Lydia Washburn, and was born May 7, 1786.

Children^ (Atherton) :
—

a. Sarah Perkins, * born Odl. 21, 1814 ; married to William Henry.
Thomas Ferrier, born in 1816 ; married his cousin Sarah, daughter of

John Perkins and Eunice Miller ; died April, 1870 ; no children.

I.ydia Washburn, born March 19, 1819 ; died Feb. 7, 1881 ; unmarried.
b. James Perkins, born Aug. 30, 1821 ; married Martha Hancock.

ATHERTON.
1. James, New England immigrant, became of age at Dorchester ; was a

grantee and early settler at that part of Lancaster which is now Harvard,
Worcester Co., Mass. ; wife named Hannah ; six children.

2. James, born May 13, 1654 ; married Abigail Houghton, (possibly Hut-
ton or Hudson), June 6, 1684 ; died at Sherborn in 1708.



1

8

Atherton— Stites

.

3. James, (Atherton) born in 16S5 ; married Sarah

4. James, baptized May 6, 1716 ; came to Wyoming in 1768, among the
''

first forty." He died Odl. 28. 1798.

5. James, born Sept. 19, 1751 : a soldier of the Revolution, (Capt. Frank-

lin's company) ; married lyyaia, daughter of Caleb Washburn and Mehet-

abel Carey ; died at Galena, Ohio, May 5, 1828. L,ydia died at Galena, June

20, 1847, aged ninety years.

— 17a—
Sarah Perkins,* born 0(ft. 21, 1814 ; married vSept. 26, 1842 to William

Henry ; died July 23, 1895. William, son of William Henry and Sabina

Schropp, was born Aug. 15, 1794 in Northampton Co., Penn. ; died May 23,

1878. He came in 1840 to the wilds of Lackawanna valley, and was one

of the founders of Scranton. Two children" (Henry) :
—

I^ydia Atherton,^ born June 19, 1849 , married June 16, 1874 to Rev. Win-

field Scott, son of John K. F. Stites and Harriet Marcy. Mr. Stites

is of colonial and patriotic ancestry, and is a Presbyterian clergyman.

He was born at Cape May, N. J., Aug. 9, 1847. Mrs. Stites was born

and married at Wyoming,— still her home. Children" (Stites) :
—

Thomas Henry Atherton, ^ born April 26, 1875 ; he was graduated from

Princeton University, class of 1896 ; from Medical Department of

University of Pennsylvania, class of 1901 ; served in 1898 at Chick-

mauga, in ist Regiment National Guard of Pennsylvania ; resident

physician (1901-02) at St. Agnes Hospital, Philadelphia. He mar-

ried June 27, 1905 his once-removed second-cousin, Mary A. Henry
[Gyanville,'' James.^ Joseph,^ William,*^ Joh)i,^ Roberf^). L,ives

and practises at Scranton.

Sara Henry,'' born July 20, 1877 ; in 1895 entered Bryn Mawr College
;

at the Sorbonne and College de France in 1900 ; a special student

at Leipzig University in winter of igoi-02 ; received degrees from

Bryn Mawr, A. B. in 1899; A. M. in 1900; European Fellow in

1900-02 ; Grad. Schol. in 1902-04 ; Ph. D. in 1904. In 1905 she pub-

lished her valuable study entitled " Fconomics of the Iroquois."

In 1904 she was chosen co-principal of Wilkes-Barre Institute.

Harriet Marcy, born Nov. 2, 1879 ; a student of French and music at

Paris in 1900-02 ; assistant professor of French at Wyoming Sem-
inary, Kingston, Penn., in 1905.

Lydia Atherton, born 0(51. 6, 1882 ; a student of drawing and painting

at Paris in 1900-02.

Ellen Scranton, born June 6, 1884 ; a first-honor graduate of Conserva-

toire Royale de Musiqiie, at Brussels, in 1904 ; is teacher of violin

at Wilkes-Barre Institute.

Thomas Atherton'' (Henry), born July 14, 1853; his name was changed

in 1870, by legislative enaiftment, to Thomas Henry Atherton
;
he

married 0(5l. 7, 1880, Melanie Parke, (daughter of Rev. W. G. Parke,

of Pittston) ; is a lawyer at Wilkes-Barre. Children" (Atherton) :
—

Louise Parke," born Sept. 28, 1881.



Henry — Stites— Marcy. 19

Thomas Plenry,*' (Atherton).born Jan'y 16, 1884.

Melanie Gildersleeve, born June 11, 1887.

Sarah Henry, born Jan'y 6, 1889.

Elizabeth Grier, born Odt. 28, 1891.

Eleanor Riggs, born 0(51. 1893.

HENRY.
1. Robert, of a Scottish family, (originally McHenry), and wife Mary,

with sons, John, Robert and James, landed near Philadelphia in 1722. The

father and mother died in 1735.

2. John, married Elizabeth de Vinne', who was born Aug. 1701 and died

at Lancaster, Penn., 061. 1778. John died in 1747. Eight children.

3. William, born May 19, 1729 ; married Anne Wood ; died Dec. 15,

1786. Anne, daughter of Abraham Wood and Ursula Taylor, was born

Jan'y 21, 1734 ; died March 8, 1798. (Abraham was son of John and grand-

son of George Wood. John married Odl. 12, 1703, Jane, daughter of John

and Barbara Bevin. William Henry was au officer of the Revolution
;

served as treasurer of Lancaster county. His widow served out an unex-

pired term of this office with credit to herself.

4. William, born March 12, 1757; married Sabina Schropp (born in

1759, died in 1848) ; served several years as judge of Northampton County

Court of Common Pleas ;
established a factory for making muskets for use

in war of i8j2 ; died April 22, 1819.

5. William, born Aug. 15, 1794 ; married Sarah Perkins Atherton.

In earlier life worked at his father's armory, near Nazareth, Penn., and

later was an iron-manufacturer at Oxford, N. J. Died May 23, 1878.

STITES.

1. Dr. John, of a family of religious refugees from Holland in 16th cen-

tury, said to have been born at London in 1595 ;
came to Massachusetts in

1629 or earlier ; removed to Long Island ; died in 1717, aged one hundred

and twenty-two years. 21

2. Richard.

3. Henry, removed to Cape May about 1680 or 1690 ;
prospered for many

years in the whaling trade ; served long as justice of the peace.

4. Richard, will dated Dec. 6, 1639.

5. Richard.

6. John, born in 1755 ; died in 1840. A soldier of the Revolution.

7. John K. F., born Jan'y 10, 1821 ; married Harriet Marcy, Feb. 10, 1841 ;

died Feb. 5, 1883.

MARCY.
I. John, son of the high sheriff of Limerick, —of an old Anglo-Norman

family,— was born about 1662
;
joined Eliot's church at Roxbury, Mass.^

March 7, 1685 ; in 1686 (with twelve others) took possession of Woodstock,

(Windham Co.,) Conn.; married Sarah, daughter of James Hadlock and

21 Proof seems wanting that he who died in 1717 was the same who was

born in 1595.



20 Marcy— Atherton— Hiitchins.

Sarah Draper, of Roxbury
;
(she was born Dec. i6, 1670 ; died at Wood-

stock, May 9, 1743); he died Dec. 23, 1724 ; eleven children.

2. Edward, (third son); born June 28, 1695 ; married Rebekah Haskins,

Jan'y 22, 1729 ;
(she died Dec. 14, 1748); in 1756 lieutenant of 6th Company

4th Conn. Regt. in Crown Point expedition, and afterward captain ; died

Jan'y 8, 1774.

3. Reuben, 22 born Nov. 28, 1732 ; married Rachel Watson, of Barringtou,

R. I. In 1776 was captain of 4th company. Col. John Chester's battalion,

James Wadsworth's brigade, anc"* fought at Flatbush and White Plains.

Capt. Marcy paid his men in full, from his own means, trusting the gov-

ernment for reimbursement. Four sons.

4. Rbuben, born in 1768; married Plannah Sumner, of Roxbury, (who

was born in 1770 and died at Berlin Conn., in 1843) ; he lived at Willing-

ton, Tolland Co., Conn.; seven children.

5. Samuel Sumner, born Dec. 7, 1793 ; married Thankful Edmunds in

1822. He was graduated at Yale, and settled at Cape May as a physician.

His wife died in 1880, aged eighty years. He died t'eb. 14, 1881.

6. Harriet, born Feb. 14, 1825 ; married to John K. F. Stites, of Cape

May, Feb. 10, 1841. He died Feb. 25, 1883. She died Nov. 11, 1893.

— 176 —
James Perkins Atherton, * married to Martha Hancock, (daughter

of Jonathan Hancock and second wife, Mary Wright) ; two children ; mar-

ried 2d, Sarah Jane Baldwin, (born in 1822, died Feb. 1903) ; six chil-

dren. He died Feb. 28, 1881 ; children^ (Atherton) :
—

Frederick Hancock,'' born Feb. 1846 ; married Margaret LaBar Dec. 1869 ;

died 061. 1879; children" (Atherton) :
—

L,ydia Marian," born March 1873 > married to James Winthrop Thomas,

June 14, 1900 ; child, Winthrop Atherton,^ born Dec. 29, 1903.

James, born June 1875.

Fredericka, born Feb. 1879.

Zibia, born May 16, 1848 ; lives at Brookl3'n, N. Y. ; unmarried.

Cornelia Stevenson, died early.

Harriet Baldwin, lives at Brookls'n ; unmarried.

Helen Baldwin, m'd to Dr. Richard H. Hutchins Odl. 1883 ; no children.

Elisha, died, aged four years.

Sally Perkins, married Oc5l. 1882, to Robert W. Hutchins, (a brother of

Richard H. ) ; children" (Hutchins) :
—

Sarah Atherton," died, aged four years.

Richard Atherton, born June 30, 1886.

John Eddy.

Helen Mar, born June 22, 1893.

Isabella, lives at Brooklyn ; unmarried.

22 A contribution to New England Historical & Genealogical Register,

July 1875, erroneously made Reuben appear as son of James Marcy.



Perkins— Black . 2

1

[For much of the foregoing information as to descendants of David and
Sarah Perkins this compilation is greatly indebted to the kindness of Mrs.

Caroline A. Black, Mrs. Lydia A. Stites, Mrs. Anna D. Thorne, Miss Kath-

arine B. I<ance, and Thomas Henry Atherton.]

— i8 —
JOHN^ Perkins, {Sarah,^ Thomas^), born in 1792 ; married

Eunice Mili^er ; children* (Perkins) :
—

Sarah Elizabeth, i born in 1824 ; married to her cousin, Thomas F. Ath-
erton in 1841 ; died in 1886 ; no children.

Mary Jane, born in 1826; married to Elisha Atherton Coray in 1844 ;

died in 1886 ; no children.

a. David, born Feb. 29, 1828 ; married Christine I,ewis.

b. Esther, born in 1832 ; married to Reuben Albright Henry.
Zibia, born in 1834 ; died in 1878 ; unmarried.

c. Caroline Ann, born Jan'y 4, 1837 ; married to Robert Thompson Black.

— i8a —
David Perkins,* born Feb. 29, 1828 ; married Christine Lewis about

1865 ; children^ (Perkins) :
—

John,s born in 1872 ; married Effie Barber about 1890 ; children" :
—

David," born about 1892.

lycster Smith, born in 1894.

— 181^—
Esther,^ born in 1832 ; married in 1851 to Reuben Albright Henry

;

children^ (Henry): —
Selden T. S., born Nov. 1853 ; unmarried.

Mary Coray, born 0(51. 1855 ; unmarried.

Elisha Coray, born 1858 ; unmarried.

— i8r—
Caroline Ann Perkins,'* born Jan'y 4, 1837 ; was married to Robert

Thompson Black, at Wyoming, July 15, 1858 ; he died May 25, 1900. One
ancestor. Gen. James Black, from Scotland, served with distinction under

Cromwell in Ireland, and became owner of large estates there, Mrs.

Black lives (1906) at Scranton. Children'^ (Black):—
Mary Spencer,^ born Sept. 24, 1859 ; married Aug. 23, 1877 to Charles

E. Judson ; a daughter, Lilly Caroline", died in infancy.

Thomas Atherton, born March 2, 1865 ; lives at New York.

Robert Thompson, born April 12, 1873 ; lives at Scranton.

— 19 —
James^ Perkins, {Sarah,'^ Thomas^), born in 1796; married

Clarissa Hasbrouck Browne, Aug. 22, 1826 ; was a banker

at New York, where he died July 16, 1844. Clarissa's family

was of Rye, Westchester Co., N. Y., whose ancestors came to

earliest New England. Their tradition connedts them with a



2 2 Perkins— Slocum

.

Fitzbrowne whose name is said to be in Battle Abbey roll. Her
paternal line, in America, runs thus ;

— T/iomas^ ; Peter,'^ (born

about 1600, to New Haven in 1638, wife Mercy); Hachaliah,^

(1640-1724) ; Hachaliah,^ (wife Deliverance)
;
Jo?iathan,^ (1700-

1768); Jonathan,^ (born about 1725, wife Phoebe); Jonathan,'^

(born July 23, 1761 ; married Eusebe Persil, Feb. 20,1796; died

Dec. 17, 1807; Eusebe born Dec. 21, 1777; died Nov. 19, 1801),

Clarissa^ was born March 21, 1801 ; died at Paris, Aug. 10,

1854, and was buried at Montmartre. Children* (Perkins) :
—

William Parsil, {Persil f), born July 31, 1828 ; died March 20, 1831.

James Walter, born March 2, 1831 ; married July 30, 1868, Ada S.,

daughter of Elias Babcock, of Sherburne, Chenango Co., N. Y. Now
lives at San Jose', California. No children.

— 20—
David^ Perkins, {Sara/i,^ T/iomas^), was graduated from the

U. S. Military Academy, at West Point ; appointed 2d lieuten-

ant, Second Infantry, July i, 1827; ist lieutenant. First Dra-

goons, March 4, 1833 ; captain, Nov. 4, 1833 ; resigned Feb. 2,

1839. — 21 —
Sarah^ Perkins, {Sarah,'^ Thomas^), bom April 23, 1800;

married March 9, 1826 to Giles Slocum; died July 27, 1845,

having had seven children. Giles, son of William Slocum and

Sarah Sawyer, was born May 4, 1801, at or near Wilkes-Barre
;

married 2d. Sarah Rees, Feb. 9, 1847 ; no children ; he died May
ID, 1878. Children* (Slocum) :

—
Martha, born Nov. 8, 1827 ; married to Keeney.

Thomas Perkins, born July 5, 1830 ; died in 1831.

Merritt, born April 7, 1832 ; died in i860.

David Perkins, born Dec. 8, 1834 ; married Mary Ellen Kendall.

Giles, born July 27, 1839 ; died young.

Mary Eliza, born Nov. 28, 1840 ; died young.

Elizabeth, born March 5, 1843 ; died young.

SLOCUM.
1. Anthony, one of forty-six first buyers, in 1637, of land two years later

incorporated as town of Taunton, wife a sister of William Harvey, as sup-

posed.

2. Giles, born in England, was at Portsmouth, R. I., in 1638 ; wife named
Joan ; she died Aug. 31, 1679 ! ^^ died in 1682.

3. Samuel, born about 1657; (named first in his father's will); lived

at or near Newport.



Perkins— Hancock. 23

4. Giles, made freeman at Newport, May 1707 ;
married Nov. 23, 1704

Mary, daughter of Ralph and Dorothy Paine, of Freetown, Mass. ; he died

before 1724.

5. Joseph, born at Newport, Jan'y 30, 1706 ; married Sept. 27, 1724, Pa-

tience, daughter of Caleb Carr ; an early settler at Wyoming.

6. Jonathan, born at East Greenwich, R, I., May i, 1733; married at

Warwick, R. I., Feb. 23, 1757, Ruth, daughter of Isaac Tripp
;
removed to

Wyoming valley about 1769 ; killed by Indians, Dec. 16, 1778.

7. William, born at Warwick, Jan'y 6, 1762 ;
married Jan'y 4, 1786, Sarah

Sawyer, (born May 12, 1764), he died at Pittston, Penn., 061. 20, 1810 ;

she died at same place March 16, 1832.

22

Mary3 Perkins, {Samh,^ Thomas^), born in 1802 ;
married

to James Hancock, Dec. 25, 1828 ; died Dec. 1844. James, son

of Jonathan Hancock and Martha Young, was born at Wilkes-

Barre, July 16, 1805 ; second wife, Elizabeth Hibler ; he died at

Wyoming, July 1880. Children* (Hancock) ;
—

a. Jonathan,'* born Aug. 13, 1829 ; married Elizabeth Reynolds.

b. William, born Aug. 2, 1831 ; married Isabella Brown Barker.

c. David, born in 1833 ; married Maria Madison.

d. Sarah Perkins, bom in 1835 ; married to Dr. Benjamin F. Miles.

e. James Denton, born June 9, 1837.

f. Elisha Atherton, born June 9, i839-

[Jonathan Hancock was born about 1761, in northern Virginia, as be-

lieved ; but part of his early life was at Snow Hill, Worcester Co., Md.

whence he removed to Dauphin Co., Penn., where he wasa teacher, and

where he married Martha Young, of Harrisburg, about 1784. About that

year he went to Wilkesbarre, where he prospered, and, before his death,

owned a large part of the site of that city. Martha died, leaving six

children :— John (died in young manhood), James, Catherine (married to

Judge Scott), a daughter married to James Denton Haff (a New York mer-

chant), William (associate judge of Luzerne Co. Common Pleas), and a

daughter who died in young womanhood. The children of his second wife,

Mary, (daughter of Joseph Wright, of Wilkesbarre), were Frederick (mem-

ber of Iowa Constitutional Convention), George and Charles (who re-

moved to Texas), Jonathan (a Californian journalist), Mary (died unmar-

ried), Martha (married to James Perkins Atherton).']

— 22a —
Jonathan Hancock,'* bom at Wilkes-Barre, Aug. 13, 1829 ;

married

Elizabeth Reynolds, Jan'y 15, 1863, at Peoria, where he lived for several

years ; served as president of Peoria Board of Trade ;
died at Philadelphia,

April 9, 1891. Only child :
—

Elizabeth Reynolds,^ born Jan'y 28, 1864 ; manied to William Woodward

Araett. He was born at Milwaukee, Jan'y 13, 1856. [His father



24 Hancock.

Rev. William Willey Arnett, was born in Marion Co., W. Va., April

14, 1815 ; married Harriet Woodward (of Kentucky) Sept. 20, 1837,

died at Cumberland, Md., April 1859]. Children« (Arnett): —
John Hancock.^born Sept. 14, 1889.

Eleanor, born March 13, 1895.

— 226 —
William Hancock,^ born Aug- 2, 1831 ; married Isabella Brown Bar-

ker, Sept. 25, 1873 ; died at Wilkes-Barre, Feb. 8, 1906. In young man-

hood he went to California, and returned in middle age. He served sev-

eral years as auditor of township of Wyoming and as member of the town

council. He was first Burgess of Wyoming borough, serving two terms.

For many years he was president of the board of trustees of the first Pres-

byterian church. For his various public services he never accepted salary

or fee, but paid his official expenses from his own purse. In business he

was scrupulously just, an indulgent creditor, a generous landlord, a con-

siderate neighbor and friend. Lsabella's parents were Abel Gunn Bar-

ker (mother, Anna Gunn) and Phcebe Ann Brown. Mr. Barker had some

local repute, in his own time, as an inventor and also as a public speaker.

Children^ (Hancock):—
Anna Mary,^ born Feb. 10, 1876 at Wyoming ; was married 0(51. 6, 1897 to

John Franklin Smith, (son of Miles Gaylord Smith and Anna Barnes

and grandson, paternally, of Erastus Smith and Mary Matilda How-
ard ; maternally, of John Barnes and Anna Cool). He was born at

Old Forge, I,ackawanna Co.. July 21, 1862 ; lives at Wyoming :
—

Isabella Barnes" (Smith), born July 29, 189S.

Gaylord Hancock, born Odt. 30, 1899.

Anna Mary, born July 23, 1901.

Julia Howard, born Jan'y 6, 1905.

William James, ^ born at Wyoming 0<5l. 23, 1877 ; lives at Wilkes-Barre.

[Mr. Hancock's services in the compilation of this work were of

more than common kind. The materials he had brought together

since 1899 (if not earlier) were most kindly and unreservedly placed

at Mrs. I.,ane's dispo.sal ; nor did his helpfulness end at that instant.

His genealogical judgment, as well as his considerable store of fa(5ls,

names, and dates, have been found most useful.]

I^ouise Barker, born Sept. 30, 1879 ! lives at Wilkes-Barre.

— 22c—
David Perkins Hancock,'* was born in 1833 ;

married Maria Madison.

a daughter of James Houston Mackintosh Madison, of Florida. He was

graduated at the Military Academy, West Point, July i, 1854 with brevet

rank of 2d lieutenant, 7th U. S. Infantry ; full rank, March 3. 1855 ; ist

lieutenant, April 20, 1858 ; captain. May 27, 1861 ; brevetted major, July 2,

1863 ; brevet lieutenant colonel, March 13, 1865 ; major 2d Infantry OA. 24,

1874 ; died May 21, 1880.^- His service in the civil war was active, arduous,

'Hamersly's '^Regular Army Register

y



Ha7icock. 25

continuous, distinguished. It proved him a resourceful officer, his pro-

fessional judgment well developed, and his promptness to spirited, vigor-

ous, effecftive aAion at critical instants not to be surpassed. Children^ :
—

David James.

5

Ruth (married to Dr. Daniel Lawrence Hunt).

Genevieve Madison. Katharine.

— 22d—
Sarah Perkins Hancock,'' born in 1835 ; was married to Dr. Benjamin

FuLLERTON MiLES ; died in 1881 or 1882 ; a son :

—
John Blanchard^ (Miles).

— 2ie—
James Denton Hancock,'' born in township of Plains, (near Wilkes-

Barre), June 9, 1837 ; he married ist, Ella Cordelia, daughter of Law-
rence Peres Hitchcock; (one son) ; married 2d, his sister-in-law, Mary
Kate Hitchcock ; two daughters ; lives at Franklin, Venango Co. Mr.

Hancock was educated at Kenyon college ; degree of A. B. conferred in

1859 ; A. M. in 1861 ; Ph. B. K. orator in 1872 ; Alumni orator in 1900 ; in

1901, LL. D. After leaving college he became professor of mathematics at

Western University, Pittsburg, and at the same time studied law. In 1861

he was admitted to the bar, and prac?tised at Pittsburg until 1865, when he

removed to Franklin. P'rom 1879-90, he was successively local and general

railway solicitor. In 1883 Mr. Hancock prepared and delivered an address

on " Petroleum Protedlion," for which the Cobflen Club awarded its silver

medal and conferred on him honorary membership. In 1885 he was dele-

gate to the Free Trade Convention at Chicago, and was member of com-

mittee and sub-committee on resolutions, and, (two clauses excepted),

drafted report as adopted. In 1887 he was chairman of a similar body at

the same city. He wrote a pamphlet on " Evolution of Money," in 1893

which was adopted by the National Board of Trade, and widely circulated

by local Boards and through the newspapers. In 1892 he was Democratic

nominee, XXVIIth district, for representative in Congress, and in 1894 he

was nominated by acclamation for a membership for the State at large,

—

both candidacies against his refusal and both unsuccessful. In 1896 he

served the Sound Money Democracy as delegate to the .State and National

Conventions,— his latest appearance in politics. In 1904 he was chosen

president-general, for one year, of the National Society of the Sons of the

American Revolution. He is now a member of the American Free Trade

League, of the Civil Service Reform Society, and of the Pennsylvania

Forestry Association. Childrtu :
—

Lawrence Peres,'' born June 10, 1866 ; lives at Buffalo, N. Y.

Ella, born June 21, 1874 ; married to Frederick L. Williamson.

Mary Elizabeth, born July 22, 1876.

James Denton, born 0<5l. 19, 1880 ; died Dec. 3, 1895.

Philip Gaylord, born June 11, 1883 ; died Dec. 8, 1895.

— 22/—
Elisha Atherton Hancock,* born June 9, 1839 ; married ist, Julia

Ann Reichard, daughter of Hon. John Reichard (as.sociate judge of the



26 Hancock— Grier.

lyUzerne Co. Court of Common Pleas)
; 2d wife, L,ydia Chapman Wood-

ward, daughter of Chief-Justice George W. Woodward, of the Supreme
Court of Pennsylvania

;
3d wife. Rose Grier Simonson, a daughter of

Rev. Mr. Simonson, (a retired Presbyterian clergyman), whose wife was a

daughter of Dr. Thomas Grier (son of Rev. Isaac Grier). In 1861 Mr.
Hancock went into service as ist lieutenant of Co. H., gth Penn. Cavalry,

and in July 1865 was mustered out as a major, with arecord of fifty battles

and skirmishes, much especially gallant condu6l, and also with loss of a

leg at Averasborough, N .C. In 1875 he and his brother Jonathan, of Peo-

ria, went into business as grain-shippers, and he is still at Philadelphia at

the head of a great export trade. Railway and bank dire(5lorships and
other business activities have engaged his attention, and he is yet in work-
ing harness. A son (of ist marriage) :

—
Jamesf" Hancock married Matilda Bowman Mc Kennan.

— 23 —
Elizabeth^ Perkins, (Sam/i,'^ Thomas^), was born March 5,

1813 ; married June 24, 1834 to John Cooper Grier, a son of

Rev. Isaac Grier and Elizabeth Cooper; died at Peoria, Jan'y 3,

1892. John C. Grier was born Feb. 2, 1808; removed abont

1 85 1 to Peoria, where he died July 27, 1891. Rev. Isaac Grier

was a Presbyterian clergyman, and had been also president of

Northnmberland College. [Other sons were Robert Cooper

Grier, for twenty-three 3^ears (i 846-1 870) an associate-justice of

the federal supreme bench ; Dr. Thomas Grier, (see preceding-

paragraph) ; William Nicholson Grier, brevetted a major of ist

U. S. Dragoons for service in Mexican War, and in Civil War
earned further promotion and retired in 1870 from colonelcy of

3d U. S. Cavalry.] Children-' (Grier) :
—

Robert Cooper, born July 13, 1835 ;
married Caroline M. King, May 14,

1863 ; lives at Peoria.

a. David Perkins, born Dec. 26, 1836 ; married Anna Mc Kinney.

Sarah Perkins, born March i, 1839 ; died May 2, 1893 ; unmarried.

b. Elizabeth, born Feb. 28, 1841 : married to Rev. Samuel Hibben.

Michael, born Jan'y 30. 1843 '> <iie<i March 23, 1843.

Mary Jane, born March 6, 1844 ; died May 15, 1844.

c. Anna, born April 19, 1845 ; married to William Jack. •

Cornelia Butler, born July 10, 1847 ; died Jan'y 8, 1853.

Thomas, born March i, 1850 ;
married Ella Clark, Jan'y 6, 1876 ; lives at

Peoria ; has children.

Jane Perkins, born April 30, 1852 ; died Dec. 26, 1852.

John Cooper, born April 21, 1856 ;
died Sept. 3, i860.

— 23a —
David Perkins Grier, * born at Oanville. P'inn.. Dec. 26. 1836: married



Grier— Hibben —Jack. 27

Sept. 17, 1863 Anna, daughter of Abraham Smith McKinney and Margaret

Reynolds ; died at St. Louis, April 21, 1891. At the outbreak of the civil

war he was living at Elmwood, 111., and he raised a company for service,

which was accepted as Co. G., 8th Missouri Infantry; in 1862 he became

colonel of 77th Illinois Infantry ; in March 1865 was made brigadier gene-

ral of volunteers ; mustered out July 10, 1865, with a most honorable rec-

ord of active service from first to last. In his later years he lived at St.

Louis, and his life, in peace as in war was active, useful, and upright.--

[Hyde's History of St. Louis supplies several interesting details in this

noteworthy career.] Children^ (Grier), all born at Peoria :
—

McKinney Smith, ^ born March 28, 1866 ; married Gertrude Jackson, of

Kansas City, Mo., Jan'y 26, 1904 ; lives at Kansas City.

John Perkins, born Feb. 15, 1868 ; lives at New York, where he is mem-
'ber of the Stock Exchange ;

unmarried.

William Reynolds, born 0&.. 23, 1869 ; married Mary Stewart, of Denver,

May 6, 1896 ; lives at Cripple Creek, Colo. Children :
—

Ralph Stewart,'' born April 13, 1897.

Margaret, born Sept. 6, 1898.

Margaret, born July 10, 1872 ; was married at vSt. Louis, Jan'y i, 1896 to

Henry Rhine Todd ; lives at St. Louis ; a daughter :
—

Ann McKinney*' (Todd), born Dec. 16, 1905.

Robert Cooper, bom June 20, 1875 ; admitted to bar in 1898 ; lives at

St. Louis. [Thanks are due to him for indispensable information

supplied for this work.]

David Perkins, born Nov. 23, 1878 ; married Constance Hamilton Miller,

of St. Louis, Odl. 17, 1905. Lives at St. Louis.

Annie McKinney, born March 10, 1881 ; lives at St. Louis.

— 236—
Elizabeth Grier,^ born Feb. 28, 1841 ;

married June 14, i860 to Rev.

Samuel Hibben, June 14, i860 ; died at Peoria ; a son :
—

Rev. John Grier^ Hibben, professor of logic at Princeton University,

was born at Peoria, April 19, 1861 ;
married Jennie Davidson, Nov.

8, 1887 ; has one daughter.

— 23^—
Anna Grier, -^ born April 19, 1845 ;

married to William Jack, Aug. 5,

1869, at Peoria. William, son of Joseph Jack and Hannah Herron. The

family, as yet unbroken, lives at Peoria ; children" (Jack) :

—
Robert Perkins," born Sept. 30, 1872.

Sarah Grier, born March 17, 1876.

William Joseph, born March 19, 1880.

Elizabeth, born OcS. 30, 1881.

— 24—
John* Ferrier, {William,'^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), born in 1809 ;

married ist, Martha Fitch, in 1831 ; she was born in 1810

and died in 1839 ; four children ; he married 2d. Delilah Far-



28 Ferrier— Rowe— Chamberlain.

RiNGTON, June 24, 1841 ; vShe was born in 18 10, and died in

1870 ; one child ; he died in 1857. Children^ :
—

43. Ellen Maria,^ born in 1832 ; married to Owen Knapp.

44. William, bom in 1835 ; married Nettie Smedley.

45. Mary, born in 1836 ; married to William H. Jackson.

Martha.

46. Tirzah Augusta, born Feb. i. 1844 ; married to Edward H. Brady.

— 25 —
Philo^ Ferrier, {William,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), born Dec. 17,

1820; married ist, Maria E. Menson, Dec. 18, 1844; she was

born July 7, 1824, died July 13, 1857 ; three children ; his 2d

wife, Mary Brown, was born Dec. 10, 183 1, and married in

i860 ; one child. This family is of Ypsilanti.

47. Charles P. ,^ born Dec. 12. 1847 ; married Nancy Quirk.

L,ucy Clark, born Aug. 9, 18,52 ; mariied 1st, to Spencer Drake ; 2d, to

Mr. Orcutt, who is not living.

Gertrude A., born Aug. 12, 1853.

Kate, born Dec. 12, !86i.

— 26 —
Marv* Ferrier {William,^ Robert,- T/iomas^), horn in 1826

;

married to Jonathan E. Rowe, of Bethany, N. Y., who is not

living. She lives in Idaho. Children'' (RowE :)

—

48. Katherine,^ married at Parker's Landing, Penn., to Richard E. Green,

of Mt. Morris, N. Y.

49. Carrie Rollo, born Sept. 25. 1855 ;
married ist to Robert Raver ; 2d to

William Wager.

50. Tryphena Haggies, born Feb. 28, 1862 ; married to Edward Lyman
Underwood.

Margaret K., married at Buffalo, to Frank Jordan, of Shamburgh, Ve-

nango Co , Penn,; no ehildren
;
lives at Nampa, Idaho.

— 27—

LuciNDA* Nannv {Aufia,'^ Robert^, 77/omas^). born Dec. i,

181 1 ; married to Thomas Chamberlain, Dec. 14, 1841 ; died

Sept. 5, 1854; children-'^ Chamberlain: —
Delecar,^ born April 18, 1842.

Josephine, born Mareh 28, 1844 ; married to Jeremiah C. Reynolds, who
died Sept. 17, 1905.

Sarah Anna, born Sept. 4, 1847 ; died Nov. 28, 1849.

Whitfield, bom Nov. 12, 1849.

Harriet, born March 6, 1851 ; married May 6, 1872 to Dr. Eno S. Wheeler,

who died Nov, 28, 1897 ; child :
—

Elizabeth*' (Wheeler), bom July 9, 1874 ; married July 7, 1897 to Francis



Namiy— Ferricr. 29

Everett Pratt ; a cbild,— Helen Wheeler,'' born July 18, 189S.

— 28 —
Warren H.4 Anway, {Anna,^ Robert,"^ Thomas^), born Aug.

24, 1816; married Sarah Sanford ; died in 1891 ; children^

(Anway) ;
—

Jessie, married to Rev. Mr. Burnett ; she died in California, leaving five

daughters.

Frank. Joseph, a physician at Chicago.

Willmore. a lawyer at New York.

— 29—
Francks* Nanny, {Anfta,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), born Dec. 26,

181 8 ; was married to John Swan ; moved to Salt Lake City ;

cliildren^ (Swan) :
—

Emma.s Anna.^

Daniel N.,^ a lawyer of Salt Lake City (but for last four years has lived

at Washington, n. C.) ; children"^ :— Daniel and Nellie.

— 30 —
Sarah M.* Nanny, {Amia,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), born April

22, 1822; married Dec. 3, 1851, to James S. IvAyton ;
died at

Little Falls, N. Y., and was buried at Amity. Children^ (Lay-

ton) :

—

Wan-en Nanny, « married Mary Beam ; had a daughter, Silah.^

Jessie. — si-
Harriet* Nanny, {Anna,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^) born July 10,

1824; married Oct. 3, 1855, to Thomas Chamberlain, who

died at Waverly, Penn., Jan'y 26, 1902. He was born in 181 1,

at Deckertown, N. J.; kept a temperance hotel at that place for

six years ; was in retail business successively at Deckertown, at

Amity, and at "Waverly. For forty years he was a worker in

the temperance cause, and was also a Presbyterian elder. For

his children by his first marriage see page 28 ; by second mar-

riage one child :
—

Anna Elbertha^ (Chamberlain), born Jan'y 18, 1858 ;
married to J. Elmer

Dean, Sept. 6, 1881 ; she died May 11, 1883 ; one child :
—

Anna May" (Dean), born May 4, 1883.

— 32—
Sarah Maria* (Ferrier, Joseph,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), born at

Edenville, Aug. 13, 1818 ; married ist, by Rev. William Tim-

low, Nov. 25, 1840, to Matthew Bailey, of Glenwood, Sussex



30 Thomas E. Ferrier.

Co., N. J.; married 2d, James M. Thompson, of Amitj', March

26, 1S83 ; died at Glenwood, Aug. 10, 1898. Matthew, son of

Daniel Bailey and Jane Van Norstrand, was born at Glenwood,

Feb. 13, 1817 ; died April 20, i860. He was a constituent mem-
ber and trustee of the Baptist church at Glenwood, a thoroiigh

farmer, and a well regarded citizen and neighbor. A son :
—

51. Daniel'^ (Bailey) born Nov. 20, 1S41 ; married Anne Elizabeth Brown.

BAILEY.
1. Joseph, thought a descendant of John Bailej', who settled near the

Merrimac in 1637.

2. Stephen, b. at Warwick, N. Y., Jan'y 11, 1765 ; married Jan'y 15, 1790,

Huldah, daughter of Daniel Whitney and Martha Burt
;
(she was born at

Warwick, Jan'y 6, 1769) ; he removed about 1794 to Glenwood, N. J.

3. Daniel, second son, born Jan'y 17, 1792 ; married, Jan'y 12, 1816, Jane,

daughter of Matthew Van Norstrand (a soldier of the Revolution, (served

at Monmouth) and wife Mary Phillips, whose father was killed in action

near Moorestown, N. J.

— 3.^
—

Thomas E.* Ferrier, {Joseph,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), born near

Edenville, April 15, 1821 ; married Elizabeth, daughter of

John Wisner Vanderoef and Mrs. Elizabeth (Rogers) Wheeler,

Feb. 19, 1846; (the mother was a daughter of Ananias Rogers

and Mary Johnson, and a widow of Joel Wheeler) ; Elizabeth

Vanderoef born Aug. 16, 1825; died Nov. 15, 19012* ; Thomas
E. Ferrier died at Florida, N. Y.,, April 22, 1902. When but

fifteen years old he began active life as clerk in a store at Eden-

ville, serving three years. Then a year at school, after which

a teacher at Bellevale for a year, thence westward as far as St.

Ivouis. He taught school a year in Pike Co., 111. He pres-

ently went home, remaining till 1S66, when he moved to Cats-

kill, where, with his brother Robert, he engaged in brick-mak-

ing, and, after Robert's death, in partnership with Percival

Goldin, his son-in-law. He was long a director of Catskill Na-

tional Bank, and died in its vice-presidency ; an incorporator,

director, and officer in various local manufacturing and other

enterprises, a town supervivSor for several years, (between 18S5

and 1892), county treasurer of Greene, 1893-96. In politics first

Whig, then a Republican. For most of his life he was con-

' See at later page some account of Vanderoef and Wisner families.



Ferrier—Jones— Lazcar. 31

nedted with the Presbyterian church and was for a quarter-cen-

tury a trustee of the church at Catskill. A far-sighted, prac-

tical citizen, he was among" the loreniost in public spirit, and in

furtherance of civic enterprises he gave business-like counsel

and with it his energetic co-operation. His death closed an

honorable and busy life, valuable to the community and inval-

uable to his family.

52. Hannah Elizabeth, ^ born May 23, 1849 ; married to Hiram Washing-

ton Lane.

Willis Wentvvorth, born 061. 20, 1850 ; was graduated from Catskill

Academy, July 1869 ; died July 16, 1871, after an illness of two years.

53. Mary Wheeler, born June 28, 1854 ; married to Percival Goldin.

— 34—
Louisa* Ferrier, {Joseph,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), was born near

Edenville, Aug. 5, 1824; married ist, Aug. 5, 1845 to Corne-

lius J. Jones; she was married 2d, Feb. 13, 1856 to William
W. Walling, of Pine Island. Louisa died March 19, 1858.

—

Cornelius J., son of George Jones and Jane Lazear, was born

in Orange Co., Jan 'y 24, 1822; died July 10, 1854.

54. Edward^ (Jones), born March 15, 1848 ; married Alice A. Demarest.

Benjamin Franklin (Jones), bom Sept. 2, 1852 ; died March 21, 1878.

Milton Ferrier (Walling), born April 7, 1857 ; died in his fourth year.

— 35 —
Almira* Ferrier, {Joseph,'^ Robert^^ Thomas^), was born at

Edenville, July 30, 1827 ; was married 0(ft. 31, 1844 to Corne-

lius J. Lazear, son of Samuel Lazear and Rebecca Jones, and

grandson of Cornelius Lazear. He was born at Wantage, May
14, 1822; died at Warwick Jan 'y 10, 1892. Children (Lazear.)

55. Sarah Louisa,^ born Odl. 16, 1849 ; married to James Vail Demarest.

56. Wilbur C, born Dec. 9, 1854 ; married Jennie A. Smith.

57. Ida, born July t8, 1857 ; married James Benedict Lawrence.

-36-
EdsalL'* Ferrier, {Joseph,'^ Robert^^ Thomas^), born at War-

wick, Ocl:. 30, 1 83 1
;
graduated from Lafayette College in 1854 ;

ordained at Amity May 10, 1858 ;
married Annie M. Hummel

daughter of William and Maria, of Easton, Pa., May 12, 1859 ;

pastor of Presbyterian Church at Florida, N. Y., i860 to 1865 ;

professor of English language and literature at Washington and

Jefferson College 1865 and 1866; Graeff professor of English



3 2 Fert ier— Conklin

.

and vice-president of Pennsylvania college at Gettysburg, 1866

to 1873 ;
pastor at Mauch Chunk 1873-4 ; received degree of

Dodtor of Divinity in 1881 from Lafayette, and that of Doctor

of Laws in 1901 ;
professor of Hebrew in 1898; also professor

of Moral Philosophy at Lafayette ; died at Easton, in the shad-

ow of his alma mater, Jan'y 31, 1904. " He was distinguished

for his high attainments and was widely known for his knowl-

edge of biblical subjects and of the languages." Annie; M.

Hummel was born Odt. 8, 1835 ; died June 9, 1904.

— 37 —
Robert* Ferrier {Joseph,^ Robert,'^- Thomas}) born Feb. 23,

1835 near Edenville ; married Celia D. Jones, a daughter of

George Jones and Jane Lazear, Dec. 18, 1855 ; she was born

Jan'y 10, 1832; died at Sherman, Grayson Co., Texas, 0(5t. 5,

1902 ; Robert died at Catskill May 16, 1877.

Harriet Jane, bom 06t. 8, 1858 ; married at Newbiirg, March 31, 1880 to

Emory E. Dederick ; died at Catskill, June 19, 1883 ; a son :
—

Raymond Ferrier,6 (Dederick), born in 1882 ;
lives at Sherman.

-38-
ROBERT Ferrier* Conklin, {Hester,^ Robert,- Thovias^) was

born April 20, 1824; married Emily Simmon.s, Dec. 31, 1846;

died April 26, 18S0; children (Conklin): —
Robert Ferrier, bom Sept. 22, 1847 ; died March 13, 1848.

Mary Frances, born Nov. 22, 185a ; married to Theodore G. Ross ; she

died Aug. 15, 1876 ; one son.

— 39—
Thomas J.* Conklin, (Hester,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^) was born

Feb. 20, 1826 ; married Mary Ann Titsworth, April 17, 1853 ;

died at Dundee, N.Y., Feb. 25, 1899. He owned a large farm

and gave much attention to the business of breeding Merino

sheep. He was also a man of some note in the business world,

and in political affairs. Mary Ann was born Dec. 19, 1836.

Charity B." (Conklin), born July 22, 1855 ;
married to Frank B. Allen.

— 40—
Mary Ann* Conklin, {Hester,^ Robert,"^ Thomas^), was born

March 15, 1828 ; was married to John Cary Shannon Jan'y 20,

1847 ; lives at Penn Yau ; children^ (Shannon): —
Samuel Wade,^ born March 10, 1848 : married Mrs. Carrie Hanford, Nov.

15, 1882.



Conklin— Beaumont— Carr. 33

Mary Eliza, born June 20, 1850 ; married Jan'y 17, 1872 to L,. P. Wag'^ner,

who died Aug. 3, 1903.

— 41 —
WUvIvMORe;* Conklin, {Hester,'^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), was born

May 25, 1S30; lie married Eunice A. W11.COX, Dec. 16, 1857 ;

died March 25, 1876 ; wife was born April 3, 1835 ;
children-'^

(Conklin) :
—

J^izzie,^ born May 19, 1859.

Jo .n W., borti Sept. 27, i860; married Harriet Owen, Dec. 20, 1886.

Hester A., born April 7, 1866 ; married June 18, [890 to Fred J. Bigelow
;

a child :
—

Ethel L.6 (Bigelow), born 0«fl. 5, 1893.

Emma B., born Dec. 27, 1869 ; married to Fred A. Olney, 061. 18, 1889 ;

daughter :

—

Ruth^ (Olney), born May 17, 1891.

— 42—
Sarah* Ferrier, {Hester,^ Robert^' Thomas^), was born July

19, 1836; married Odl. 9, i860 to William F. Beaumont, of

Penn Yan, who was born March 10, 1836. He served repeat-

edly as supervisor of the town of Milo, and as sheriff of Yates

Co., from 1892 to 1895. Children^ (Beaumont) :
—

James Samuel, ^ bom 06t. 26, 1863 ; died Dec. 18, 1889.

Thomas Grant, born March 4, 1869 ; married Cornelia Stone Hicks, June

5, 1895 ; a son :
—

Charles Hicks'' (Beaumont), born April 20, 1897.

Harriet Elizabeth, born Dec. 12, 1872 ; died Feb. 20, 1876.

— 43 —
Robert Ferrier* Carr, {Elizabeth,'^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), was

born May 13, 1831 ; married Emily Smick, April 8, 1859 ; is a

physician ; order of their nine children not here known :
—

Aura,^ married to I<ouis Bricker, of Chicago,

Dr. Edward, of Argenta, Macon Co., 111.

Mary, married to Spear, of Aurora, 111.

Dr. Charles W., of Dow City, Crawford Co., Iowa.

Frank. Walter. Grace.

George. Irene.

— 44 —
Thomas J.* Carr, {Elizabeth:^ Robert;^ Thomas^) was born in

1837 ; married Hannah ColE about i860 ; she died Jan 'y 1895 ;

he lives at Long Eddy, Sullivan Co., N. Y. Children^ (Carr) :

Lillian.s married to William Kartwright, of Middletown, N. Y.



34 Knapp— Ferriev—Jacksoji

.

David, '"^ and brothers Judd and Bert, all married and live at Long Edd5^

— 45 —
Mary* Carr, {Elizabeth,^ Robert, "^ Thomas^) was born in 1839 ;

married about 1857 to William Wickham Tuttle, who died

in 1890; she lived, in 1899, at Port Jervis, Orange Co., N. Y.

Children^ (Tuttle) :
—

Frank, deceased.

George, lives at Port Jervis.

-46-
Harriet* Carr, {Elizabeth,^ Robert,'^ Tho)nas^), was born in

1841 ; married in 1859 to Abi Wilson. Children-'^ (Wilson) :
—

Jennie'', married to James Ivory, of Middletown.

Owen, and four others, all dead.

[Numbers 43 to 46, inclusive, used at page 99, were inadvertently given
at page 28 to the four following families, here indicated by asterisks.]

— 43*—

Ellen Maria-^ FerriER, {Jolifi,^ Williatn,^ Robert,'^ TJwmas^)

was born in 1832 ; married to Owen Knapp in 1850 ; died in

1862. Children^ (Knapp) :
—

Martha D.,*' born in 1851 ; married to Oliver Campbell ; .she died in 1882.

Eva Maria, born in 1553 ; married to William Bellerly
; she died in 1899.

Alice Josephine, born in 1855.

Estella, born in 1857 ;
married to Donald McFadyen.

Charles H., born in i860.

— 44*—
William^ Ferrier, {John,'' Williavi.'^ Robert,'^ Tko7uas^), was

born in 1835; married Nettie Smedley ; lives at vSt. Johns,

Clinton Co.. Mich. Children: —
Frances M.,^ married to Will McClair ; a child :

—
Lola^ (McClair), born in 1892.

Edward A., married Faith Zimmerman ; a child :
—

Genevieve,^ (Ferrier) born in 1898.

Ellen P., married to Frank Blair.

— 45*—

Mary^ Ferrier, {John,^ William,'^ Robert,'^ Thomas^) was born

in 1836 ; married to William H. Jackson, who died in 1889 ;

she lives at Rochester, Oakland Co., Mich. Children (Jack-

son) :
—

Bertha A.,^ born in 1861.

John, b9rn in 1863 ; married Blanche Walker ; a child :
—

Harry Boyce Walker'' (Jackson), born in 1897.



Brady— Green — Raver. 35

Samuel B., born in 1866 ; married Rettie Bird ; children (Jackson):

—

Beulah^, born in 1890.

Helene, born in 1899.

Sarah Ellen, born in 1870 ; married to George Everett ; cliildre a :

—

Agnes \^. (Everett), born in 1894.

Mary F., born in 1898.

— 46*—
TiRZAH Augusta^ Ferrier, {John,^ Williavi,^ Robert,'^

Thomas'^), only child of second marriage, was born at Ypsilanti,

Feb. I, 1844 ' was married to Edward H. Brady Aug. 4, 1868
;

now lives at Franklin, Penn. Children'^ (Brady) :
—

Charles Edward, died in infancy.

Fanny Harnes, born June 3, 1870 ; married March 3, 1900, to George A.

Holliday ; lives at Pittsburg.

— 47 —
Charies Vfi Ferrier, {Philo,^ William,'^ Robert,"^ Thomas^),

was born at Ypsilanti, Dec. 12, 1847 ! m-arried Nancy Quirk,

Oct. 1869 ; a child: —
Harry Philo^, born Dec. 1876 ; died Dec. 1896.

-48-
Katharine^ Rowe, {Mary,^ William,^ Robert,'^ Thomas^) was

married at Parker's Landing, Armstrong Co., Penn., to Rich-

ard E. Green ; in 1890 the family removed to Boise City, Ada
Co., Idaho. Children^ (Green) :

—
Mary Augusta ^ was married to J. I<. Niday, a lawyer of Boise City ; a

child :—

Elinor Kathleen^ (Niday).

John Maynard.

Julia B., married to J. Graef, of Portland, Oregon.

George L,awrence, of Nampa, Ada Co., Idaho.

Philo Ferrier, of Nampa.
— 49—

Carrie Rollo-^ Rowe, {Mary,^ Williavi,^ Robert,"^ Thomas^)

was born Sept. 25, 1855 ; was married ist, to Robert S. Raver,

July 22, 1873 ; four children ; was married 2d, to William

Wager, of Rose Valley, Wayne Co., N. Y., April 9, 1893 ; no

children. Children^ of first marriage (RavER) :
—

Geitrude", born Oct. 9, 1S74 ; married to Lewis Slater, June 30, 1896 ; a

son :
—

Willard^ (Slater), born May 3, 1900.

Irene, born July 16, 1876; married to Smith Whan, of West Va., Jan'y

26, 1897 ; a daughter :
— Nellie^ (Whan).



36 U^iderivood —Bailey.

lyloyd^ (Raver), born Oct. lo, 1878 ; married.

Katie, born Aug. 23, 1882 ; died vSept. 26, 1883.

— 50—
Tryphena Haggies^ Rowe, (Afary,'^ JVzl/iam,^ Robert,'^

Thomas^), was born Feb, 28, 1862 ; married at Buffalo, to Ed-

ward Lyman Underwood, Aug. 20, 1884 ; lives at James-

town, N. Y. Mr. Underwood is descended from Lieut. James

Whittemore, of Revolutionary service, who had fought at Lex-

ington as a sergeant, and whose ancestor, in some maternal

line, William Basset, came to Plymouth colony in the '' For-

tune,'' \n 1 62 1, and settled later at Duxbury. Children*^ (Un-

derwood): —
James Rowe, born Dec. i, 1885.

Edward Cyrus, born June 18, 1889.

Stanley Ferrier, born Oct. 5, 1891.

Robert, born Feb. 22, 1894 ; died Feb. 26, 1894.

— 51 —
DANIEL'^ Bailey, {Sarah Maria,'' Joseph,^ Robert,"^ Thomas^),

only son, was born at Glenwood, Nov. 26, 1841 ; married in his

father's house, by Rev. Henry J. Acker, Feb. 25, 1863, Anne
Elizabeth Brown. In the civil war he seryed as captain of

Co. F., 27th N. J. Infantry, and of Co. B., 123d U. S. Colored

Infantry, in the army of the Potomac, and afterward in army of

the Southwest. Also on Gen. Brisbin's staiT, and as command-

ant of the U. S. Arsenal at Jeffersonville, Ind. Gov. Olden ap-

pointed him lieutenant-colonel of the 4th N. J. Militia. He has

served in various civic posts, and in various business organiza-

tions. He rebuilt the flouring mill at Glenwood in 1888 and

has worked it from that year. Mrs. Bailey was born at Pater-

son, N.J., April I, 1841, and is only daughter of Peter J. Brown

and Delia, daughter of Nicholas Ryerson. Peter J. was second

son of John Brown, who came from England before 1812, and

wife Anne Jackson, whose parents were also from England.

Children^ (Bailey) :
—

51a. Matthew Grant^, born Feb. 20, 1864 ; married May Elston.

516. Anne Delia*, born Sept. 12, 1866 ; married to Dr. William E. Reed.

51C. Sarah May, born March 25, 1868 ; married to John J. Van Order.

5irf. Bessie Munson, born May 13. 1871 ; married to John Grey Van Duzer.

— 51a —
Matthew Grant Bailey^; born at Glenwood Feb. 20, 1864 ; married



Bailey— Ferrier— Lane. 37

May Elston at Unionville, Orange Co., N. Y., June 30, 1885 ; who was born

at Newton, Sussex Co., N. J., May 3, 1862 ; lives at Glenwood ; a daughter :

Sarah I,ouise^ (Bailey), born Jan 'y 11, 1897.

-51*-
Anne Delia Bailey, ^ born Sept. 12, 1866 ; was married to Dr. William

ISmory Reed, 0&.. 25, 1892 ; family lives at Washingtonville, Orange Co.,

N. Y. Children^ (Reed) :
—

Charles Bailey^, born Aug. 12, 1893.

Marion Davison, born May 12, 1895.

— 5it—
Sarah May Bailey, "^ born at Glenwood, March 25, 1868 ; was married at

Glenwood, Feb. 25, 1889, to John J. Van Order, a merchant of Caldwell,

Essex Co.. N. J. Children? (Van Order) :
—

Robert Bailey,? born Nov. 26, 1889.

Emily McChesney, born Sept. 30, 1890.

John Ferrier, born Feb. 11, 1893.

Elizabeth Brown, born Sept. 9, 1895.

— 5irf—
Bessie Munson Bailey,^ born at Glenwood, May 13, 1871 ; was married

June 25, 1902 to John Grey Van Duzer, son of Reeves Van Duzer and
Pauline Grey ; lives at Washingtonville

; children? (Van Duzer): —
Reeves Bailey,? born 061. 12, 1903.

Daniel Brower, born March 6, 1905.

— 52 —
Hannah Elizabeth^ Ferrier, {Thomas E

. ,^Joseph
,'^ Robert,^

Thomas^), was born at Florida, N. Y., May 23, 1849; was mar-

ried at Catskill by Rev. George A. Howard, May 29, 1872 to

Hiram Washington I^ane, of Russell, Warren Co., Penn'a.

He was an only son of Asahel Griswold Lane and Betsey Al-

niira Gillis ; was born at Russell, Nov. 9, 1847 ; was graduated

from Iron City College, in 1868 ; succeeded his father as owner
and manager of lumber and flouring mills and built up various

other business interests; 1897 to 1899 co-operated with rela-

tives in Connedlicut and Wi.sconsin in compiling and printing

the genealogy of their Lane and Griswold ancestors of Killing-

worth and Wolcott, Conn.; he died July 6, 1899.^5 Mrs. Lane

2" One who never met Hiram W. Lane, nor knew until 1897 that such a
man had lived, and who knew him then and thereafter, and still knows
him, only from his hundred letters and his photograph, may place here,
perhaps, some part of his impressions of a second-cousin who for two
years had been more to him than many first-cousins, and little less than a
brother. Mr. Lane wrote rapidly but never illegibly, with almost reck-
less unreserve, and with businesslike directness, clearness, and forceful-
ness. His letters showed that his well-stocked library had not been bought



38 Ferrier— Goldin — DeniaresL

lives at Russell, the home of all her married life. Before her

husband's somewhat sudden and quite untimel}^ death she had

beg-un to colledt materials for some genealogical account of her

American ancestors. The results of these and later inquiries

are the substance of this work. Her son :
—

58. Hubert Asahel'' (Lane), born March 2, 1877 ; married Blanche P. Cook.

— 53—
Mary Wheeler-^ Ferrier, {Thomas E.,^ Joseph,^ Robert

r

Thomas^), was born June 28, 1854 ; she was married at Catskill,

0(5l. 13, 1S75, to Percival Goldin, who was born July 28,

1850. He was son of Henry Bedell Goldin and Jane Marshall
;

lives at Catskill. Children (Goldin): —
Lizzie Ferrier," born Dec. 11, 1876 ; died Sept. 12, 1885.

Willis Percival, born Jvuie 17, 1882; was graduated from Williams Col-

lege in 1905.

Mabel French, born May 16, 1888.

May Marshall, born May 16, 1888.

— 54—
Edward Jones, {Louisa,^ Joseph,'-^ Robert,- Thomas^), was

born March 15, 1848; married Alice A. Demarest, Dec. 26,

1871. Alice, daughter of James Benedict Demarest of War-

wick, and Harriet McWhorter, was born Aug. 19, 1851. Mr.

Demarest was born Sept. 20, 1816; married Ocft. 25, 1836; he

died Feb. 21, 1903. Harriet McWhorter was born Feb. 5, 1818,

and died March 3, 1893. Edward Jones lives at Jerse}- City.

Children :
—

Harriet Louise" (Jones), was born July 16, 1874 ; married 0(51. 19, 1904, to

George Nicholas Bj'l, of Jersey City. He was born July 2, 1876. son

of John J. Byl (born April 21, 1845) and Helen Jane Demarest (born

March 20, 1849). -^ child :
—

Alice Demarest^ (Byl), born Jan'y 10, 1906.

for show, but that a busy man might have books at his elbow for any in-

stant's use or pleasure. But his letters were himself, not his books. His
taste in reading was various enough, and his distastes were expressed as

freely as the soul of candor could ask. He affected neither wit nor wis-

dom, but his letters were boyish only in their frankness, and to read them
was to drive away blue devils. He bestowed his full, generous trust upon
a stranger for the sake of a quarter-blood relationship subsisting. His
genealogical interest was keen, and his qtiick intelle(5t and life-long busi-

ness habit gave peculiar value to his hearty, whole-handed or both-handed
co-operation. The news of his illness was quickly followed by that of his

death, and brought to his newly found kinsman an unforecalculated and
abiding sense of personal loss.— A. c. B.



Demarest— Lazcar— Lawrence — Lane. 39

Alice** (Jones), born Aug. 2, 1875 ; died Sept. 2, 1875.

— 55—
Sarah lyOuiSA*' Lazear, {Ahnira,^ Joseph,^ Roberf^, Thomas^'),

was born at Minisink, Orange Co., N. Y., 0<ft. 16, 1849 ; mar-

ried Dec. 28, 1 87 1, to James Vaii, Demarest, now of Staple-

ton, Richmond Co., N. Y.; children (Demarest) :
—

Clinton,'' born at Warwick, Aug. 19, 1875.

Almira Ferrier, born at Warwick, Feb. 12, 1887 ; died 0<5t. i, 1892.

Edsall, born oa. 8, 1889.

-56-
Wilbur C.-^ IvAzear, {Almira,'^ Joseph,'^ Robert,'^ Thomas^),

was born at Warwick, Dec. 9, 1854; married Amelia Jane
Smith, Nov. 5, 1884; lives at Warwick. Amelia J., daughter

of Oscar F. Smith and Amelia Jane Holley, was born March
12, 1857, and died Feb. 11, 1906. Children: —
Cornelius S.,^ born Feb. 25, 1886.

Amelia Bell, born July 2, 1888.

Ida May, born July 17, 1890.

— 57—
Ida'^ IvAzear, {Almira,^ Joseph,'^ Robert,'^ Thomas^), was born

July 18, 1857; was married 0€t. 17, 1877 to James Benedict
Lawrence, ofWarwick, who was born near L,yons, Wayne Co.,

N. Y., Odt. 22, 1845, and died at Warwick, Jan 'y 11, 1906. He
was son of John Lawrence and Mary Demarest, who were in

earlier life of the town of Chester, Orange Co., N. Y., both of

whom died on the same March night in 1890. Mr. Lawrence
was an active business man, and his personal worth was unques-

tioned. Children^ (Lawrence ) :
—

Wilbur Lazear,5 born at Warwick, 0(5t. 9, 1878.

John, born at Unionville, 0(51. 23, 1883.

Bertha Ferrier, born at Warwick, Nov, 25, 1889.

Thomas, born at Warwick, Aug. 3, 1894.

-58-
HuBERT AsAHEL^ Lane, (//. Elizabeth,^ Thomas E.,^ Joseph,^

Robert,'^ Thomas^), was born at Russell, Penn., March 2, 1877;

was graduated from Yale College Scientific School in 1897 ;

married by Rev. A. B. McCormick, (of Presbyterian Church at

North Warren), July 11, 1900, Blanche P. Cook; now lives

at Philippi, W. Va. Blanche is a daughter of William Cook



40 Vandcroef.

and Amy Adams, of Russell. She was born March 30, 1876.

William Cook (born March 5, 185 1) is a son of William Cook

(born in 1805, died in 1885) and Phoebe Widdefried (born March

15, 1822, died Aug. 8, 1896). Amy Adams (married Jan'y 2,

1873) is a daughter of Calvin Adams (born in 1820, died Aug.

1903) and Marilda Crocker (born in 1825, died in 1884).

VANDEROEF.

Cornelius^ Vandkroef, (with a brother, Jacob), came from

Holland, and married each a daughter of Capt. John Wisner Jr-

CoRNEWUS married Temperance Wisner, whose second mar-

riage was to Calvin Shepherd. The Vanderoef children :
—

John Wisner.^ Jacob. Cornelius. James.

— 2 —
John Wisner^ Vanderoef, born Nov. 17, 1787 near Florida

;

married ist, Dorothy Wheeler. March 14, 1812
;

(she was

born Aug. 13, 1785, died May 4, 1820). He married 2d, Eliza-

beth, widow of Joel Wheeler, (Dorothy's brother), 0(5t. 23,

1824. She was daughter of Ananias Rogers (a Revolutionary

soldier, died about 1806) and Mary Johnson (born Nov. 26,

1793, died Jan'y 6, 1832). John Wisner Vanderoef died near

Florida, Feb. 10, 1867. Children: —
Cornelia Maria,^ born Dec. 21, 1812; died Dec. 2, 1835.

3. Zebulon Wheeler, born Sept. 24, 1815 ; married Maria Jayne.

4. James, born Odl. 18, 1817 ; married Harriet Post.

John, born March 23, 1820 ; died Sept. 17, 1820.

5. Elizabeth, born Aug. 16, 1825 ;
married to Thomas E. Ferrier.

6. John Wisner, born Feb. 24, 1827 ; married EHza Titus Bull.

Jacob, born Feb. 14, 1829; died Feb. 21, 1829.

Temperance Adelia, born Dec 2, 1829 ; died Jan'y 31, 1831.

Zebulon Wheeler"^ Vanderoef, born at Florida, Sept. 24,

1815 ; married (by Rev. George Pierson) Jan'y i, 1845 Maria

Jayne ; died at Florida, Sept. 25, 1894. Maria was born at

Florida, March 3, 1819, and died there Nov. 18, 1900. She was



Vanderoef. 41

daughter of Stephen (son of Samuel) Jayne and Sarah MarAdn.2<5

Floyd Marvin* Vanderoef, born April 17, 1846 ; was graduated from Rut-
gers College, June 19, 1868 ; died Sept. 6, 1874.

— 4—
James^^ Vanderoef, born Odt. 18, 1817 ; married Dec. 9, 1840

Harriet Post; he died Sept. i, 1898 at Montgomer3% Orange
Co., N. Y. Harriet, daughter ofJames T. Post and Dolly Roe,

was born Feb. 16, 1822 ; died at Montgomery, Sept. 3, 1904.

7. John James, 4 born July 18, 1842 ; married twice.

8. Charles Wisner, born March 23, 1844 I
married Mary E. Wilcox.

9. Thomas Jefferson, born April 12, 1847 ; married I^ouise A. Quick.
William Shepherd, born Dec. 13, 1849 ; died Jan'y 6, 1857.

Zebuion W., born April 27, 1854 ; died March 23, 1855.

10, Hattie L,ouise, born May 17, 1861 ; married to William I. Wallace.

— 5
—

Elizabeth'^ Vanderoef, oldest child of second marriage of

each parent, was born Aug. 16, 1825; married Feb. 19, 1846,

by Rev. Geo. Pierson, to Thomas E. Ferrier ; died Nov. 15,

1 90 1. For her children, see page 30.

— 6 —
John Wisner^ Vanderoef, born at Florida, Feb. 24, 1827 ;

married July 22, 1868, at Montgomery, Eliza Titus Bui.1. ;

(she was born Jan'y i, 1842). In May 1852 Mr. Vanderoef
went to California, and returned in Dec. 1853. He now lives at

Montgomery. One son :
—

Fred,'' born July 16, 1872 ; died May 31, 1886.

John James* Vanderoef, born July 18, 1842 ; married iirst,

Mary E. Lui^uire Nov. 4, 1868 ; one child ; he married second,

Jan'y 15, 1880, Anna Jane Milliken ; lour children. Anna
J., born July 27, 1855, is daughter of Hugh and Belle Milliken.

William Post,^ born Nov. 28, 1870.

Charles Milliken, born June 28, 1882.

John Clarence, born June 23, 1SS5.

Anna Belle, born Dec. 22, 1888.

2'' ,Sarah^ Marvin was married June 6, 1807. Her known ancestors were :
—

Reynold! and Joan ; Edward^ and Mary ; Matthew^ and Elizabeth ; Mat-
thew* and Mary : John'^ and Mary, daug:hter of James Beers Jr. ; Elihu''
and Abigail, daughter of John Yelverton ; vSeth^ and Mary, daughter of
.Archibald and Sarah Uttle. See Marz'iii Family : Boston, 1904,



42 Vanderoef— Wisjier.

Mildred Houston,'^ born Aug. 2, 1900.

— 8—
CharlEvS Wisner* Vanderoef, born March 23, 1S44 ; mar-

ried Mary E. Wilcox, April 13, 1870; died April 11, 1S74.

Mary died Oct. 13, 1898. Children :
—

Harry Wilcox,^ born Feb. 21, 1872.

Lizzie Charlena, born April 4, 1873.

— 9—
Thomas Jefferson^ Vanderoef, born April 12, 1847; mar-

ried ist, Louise A. Quick, May 26, 1869; one child; married

2d, Mary A. Carroll, April 5, 1883; two children. Louise

was born July 9, 1849 ; died April 6, 1872. She was daughter

of Alfred P. Quick (born July 24, 1807 ; died March 6, 1883)

and wife Amanda (Iwrn Feb. 25, 1819). Mary was born Sept.

15, 1859, and was daughter of Robert W. Carroll (born Nov. 6,

1821 ; died Odt. 10, 1865) and wife Susan A. (born March 16,

1823, died May 30, 1888). Children :
—

Thomas Ferrier,''' born June 3, 1870 ; died Sept. 18, 1893.

Frank, born Jaii'y 21, 1884.

Grace Marion, born July 4, 1893.

— 10—
Hattie Louise* Vanderoef, born May 17, 1861 ; married

at Montgomery, May 13, 1891, to Dr. William I. Wallace,

who was born Jan'y 28, 1863, and died at Riverside, Calif., Dec.

14, 1905. Children :
—

Bessie Louise,^ born Feb. 10, 1892.

James William, born April 27, 1894.

John Claude, born Dec. 23, 1899.

WISNER.

Johannes* Wisner, born in 1676 ; wife named Elizabeth
;

had been a soldier in Queen Anne's service ; came to this coun-

try in 1714 ; died in 1744 ; a son, Hendrick.2

Hendrick^ Wisner, born in 1698; married Mary Shaw;
died in 1767 ; a son, John.^

Capt. John^ Wisner, born about 1720 ; wife named Anne
;

he died in 1778 ; a son, John.*

John* Wisner, born in 1737 ; married ist, Mary Thompson,

who was born near Mapes Corners, Orange Co., N. Y.; eight



IVtsncr. 43

children ; married 2d, Sarah Dill, near Pine Island ; six

children; he died in 181 1.

By first marriage :
—

Moses, s married Dorothy Howell.

James, married ist, Eliza Carpenter ; 2d, More.
Temperance, married ist, to Cornelius Vanderoef ; 2d, to Calvin

Shepherd.

Mary, married to Jacob Vanderoef (brother of Cornelius).
Hannah, married to James Van Houton.

Kleanor, married to David Post.

Anna, married to Gabriel Post.

Sarah, married to Peter Eastman.

By second marriage :
—

Asa. John. Eliza A.

Clarissa. Henry. Robert !<., born in 1811.

[Robert L,. was born six weeks after his father's death.]

Temperance^ Wisner, daughter of John* Wisner and Mary
Thompson, was married ist, to Cornelius Vanderoee

;
(for

children of this marriage see page 40); was married 2d, to Cal-

vin Shepherd ; both she and her husband died about 181 1,

leaving a son :
—

William*' Shepherd, born in town of Warwick, Nov. 19, 1799 ; he married

his cousin. Temperance^ Wisner at Huron, Wayne Co., N. Y., in

1819, but lived in Orange Co. until 1827, when he removed to Monroe
Co., living in turn at Brighton, Irondequoit. and in 7th, 8th, and 13th

wards of Rochester. He served all these communities,— a total of

eight years,— as supervisor, and at Irondequoit four years as school

superintendent and three years as justice of the peace. By Gov.

Wright's appointment he served about two years as associate judge

of Monroe Co. Court of Common Pleas. For fifty years he was a

ruling elder of the Presbyterian church. He died at Rochester,

May 14, 1876.

Temperance*' Wisner, daughter of Moses^ Wisner and Dor-

othy Howell, was born at Amity in 1800; removed about 181

6

with her parents to Huron, Wayne Co., N. Y.; was married to

William Shepherd in 1819 and returned with him to Orange

Co. In 1827 they went once more to Wayne Co., and in 1834

to Monroe Co. She died at Penn Yan, Dec. 28, 1893. Child-

ren (Shepherd) :
—

Jacob B.' Charlotte.^



44 Wheeler— Lane Aiicestors.

[As may be seen at page 40, the following named children of

the first marriage of Ei.izabe;th Roger.s were half-uncles and

half-aunts to the children of Thomas E. Ferrier.]

Joel Wheeler and Elizabeth Rogers (daughter of Ana-

nias Rogers and Mary Johnson, as at page 30) were married at

the Old Kennedy House, Florida, N. Y., Feb. 8, 1S09. Their

children were :
—

1. Henry, married Harriet ; a son, Harrison.

2. Hayden, married Joanna Ackley ; daughters,— Julia, Hannah, Alice,

Josie, and Jennie.

3. Nathan, married Elizabeth Dusinberre ; children, — Eleanor, Anna,

Charles, Albert, Louise, and George.

4. Lucinda, was married to Horace Thompson ; children, — Julia, Mary,

Cornelia, Charles, Delia, and Frank.

5. Marj% was married to Abrara Nanny ; a son, Harrison Wheeler, was a

lawyer at Goshen, N. Y., and died in 1903.

ANCESTORS OF HIRAM W. LANE.^'

Alcox :
—

Thomas,' and wife Margary ; he died Sept. 14, 1657.

Philip,- born in 1648; married Elizabeth Mitchell ; died in 1716.

John," b, July 14, 1675 ; m'd Susannah Heaton ; d. March 1722.

John,^ b. Jan'y 14, 1705 ; m'd Deborah Blakeslee ; d. Jan'y 6, 1777.

David,-'' b. Jan'y 12, 1740 ; m'd Abigail Johnson ; d. Jan'y 29, 1821.

Abigail Jane," b. Dec. 14, 1770 ; m'd to Asahel Lane, Aug. 26, 1793.

Allgar :
—

William,! of Shalford, Essex, England.

Bridget,- baptized March 11, 1562 ; married to Robert White.

BiCKNELL ;
—

Catherine, born Feb. 27, 1757 ; married to Barry Fenton.

Blakesi.ey :
—

Samuel,' married Hannah Potter, Dec. 3, 1650 : died May 17, 1672.

John, 2 b. about [654 ; m'd Grace Ventrus ; d. March 12, 1712-13.

John,'^ b, July 15, 1676 ; m'd Lydia ; d. April 30, 1742.

Deborah, b. March 15, 1713 ; m'd to John^ Alcox ; d. Jan'y i<S, 1790.

Bradley :

—

William,' of Coventry, Warwickshire.

William,^

William, 3 and wife Elizabeth ,of Bingley, York.

^" These ancestries are condensed and thus tabulated from " Notes on the

Families of Daniel Lane and Mary Griszfold." That work was greatly

indebted to James Shepard Esq., of New Britain, Conn., for corre(5led in-

formation as to the Alcox (now Alcott) and Blakesley lines.



Lane Ancestors. 45

Stephen,* born in 1642 ; married Hannah S-.nith ; died June 20, 170 1.

Elizabeth.^ b. Dec. 31, 1671 ; m. to Isaac Griswold ; d. 061. 31, 1732.

Bronson :

—

Mary, married to Nicholas Disbrow.

Button :
—

Matthias,! and wife Lettice (I^etitia).

Mary,2 married to Thomas French.

Crane :

—

Johni, (?) of Boston ; wife Moretoft (?)

H^.nry^, m'd Concurrence Meigs about 1663 ; died April 22, 171 1.

Theophilus,'' b. Jan'y 5, 1674 ; m'd Margaret Lane ; d. 0*51. 24, 1732.

Jemima,'* b. April 23, 1713 ; m'd Jan'y 8, 1736 to Daniel I<ane.

Disbrow :
—

William,! and wife Katherine.

Nicholas, 2 born in 1612 ; married Mary Bronson.

Phoebe,'^ baptized Dec. 20, 1646 ; married to j:<ieut. John Kelsey.

Fenton :

—

Barry,! born Jan'y i, 17.56; married Catherine Bicknell.

Roxa,2 married to Joel W. Gillis.

French :

-

Thomas.!

Thomas, 2 married Mary Button.

Sarah,''' b. Aug. 25, 1650 ; m'd to Nath'l Parmclee ; d. May 19, 1717.

Fry:—
William,! of Dorsetshire.

Thomasine,- married in 1632 to John Meigs.

Gilbert :
—

Susannah, married to Rev. Nicholas Street.

Gillis :

—

Joseph,! born iu Scotland, Aug. 26, 1747 ;
married Catherine Ward.

Joel W.,2 born Jan'y 18, 1784 ; married Roxa Fenton.

Betsey Almira," b. Nov. 11, 181 5 ; m. to A. G. L,ane ;
d. June 3, 1880.

Griswold :
—

George,! (?) of Kenilworth, Warwickshire.

Michael, 2 born in 1597 ; wife Ann ; died Nov. 16S4.

Isaac,3 b. in 1658 ; married Elizabeth Bradley ; d. June 13, 1727.

Michael, 4 b. June 4, 1690 ; m'd Elizabeth Hull ; d. June 8, 1753.

Michael,^ born 0(51. 5, 1714 ; married Sarah Parmelee, July 3, 1740.

Mary," b. May 29, 1742 ; m'd to Daniel Lane ; d. Aug. 19, 1789.

Heaton :
—

Nathaniel,! and wife Elizabeth.

James, 2 married .Sarah Street.

Susannah,3 married to John Alcock.

Hull :
—

George,! married Elizabeth Russell ; died Aug. 1659.

Josiah,2 married Elizabeth I,oomis ; died Nov. 16, 1675.



46 Lane Ancestors.

Thomas,^ b. March 21, 1665 ; m'd Hannah Sheather ; d. about 1720.

Elizabeth,'' b. Dec. 20, 1691 ; m. Michael Griswold ; d. Sept. 27, 1752.

Johnson :
—

Abigail Jane, m'd to David Alcox, July 5, 1767 ; died Feb. 5, 1793.

Kelsey :
—

William, 1 and wife Bethiah ; he died after 1674.

I,ieut. John, 2 married Phoebe Disbrow ; he died July 22, 1709.28

Esther,3born Sept. 14, 1675 ; married to Nathaniel Parmelee in 1696.

Lydia,'^' b. May 26, 1680 ; m'd to Dea. John Lane ; d. April 22, 1710.

Lane :

—

Robert,^ married Sarah Pickett, Dec. 19, 1665 ; died March 11, 1725.

Jonn,2 born July 12, 1674 ; m'd Lydia Kelsey ; died 0(5l. 2, 1759.

Margaret, 2' b. Ang. 25, 1679 I
™'<i Dec. 5, 1699 to Theophilus Crane.

Daniel,'^ born April 11, 1710; m'd Jemima Crane ; died in 1794.

Daniel,* born Dec. 18, 1736 ; m'd Mary Griswold, July 14, 1763.

Asahel,^ bapt. July 31, 1768 ; m'd Abigail Jane Alcox ; d. about 1813.

Asahel Griswold,*" b. 2-20-1812
; m. Betsey A. Gillis ; d. 8-17-1876.

Loom IS :
—

Joseph, 1 born about 1590 ; m'd Mary White ; died Nov. 25, 1658.

Elizabeth, 2 married May 20, 1641 to Josiah Hull.

Meigs :
—

Vincent,' died Dec. 1, 1658.

John, 2 married Thoraasine Fry ; died Jan'y 4, 1672.

Concurrence, ' married about 1663 to Capt. Henry Crane.

Mitchell :
—

Thomas. •

Elizabeth,- married Dec. 5, 1672 to Philip Alcock.

Parmelee :
—

John,' and first wife, Hannah Will proved Nov. 8, 1659.

John, 2 and second wife, Rebecca ; died Jan'y 1687.

Nathaniel,'* born 1645 ; m'd Sarah French ; killed in battle in 1676.

Nathaniel,'' b. March 22, 1672 ; m'd Esther Kelsey ; d. Jan'y 26, 1718.

Sarah, ^ b. March i, 1718 ; m'd July 3, 1740 to Michael Griswold.

Pickett :
—

John,' died April 11, 1684 ; wife, Margaret, died 0(5t. 6, 1683.

Sarah, 2 bapt. Nov. 1648 ; m'd to Robert Lane ; died March it, 1725.

Potter :
—

John,' and wife Elizabeth

28 Most of the corrections of the " Latie-Gn'szcv/d" pamphlet, as to its

Kelseysand Parmelees, were supplied by the late Miss Clara Louise Sands,
of Meriden, Conn., who was of Bradley-Hull-Kelsey-Parmelee descent.
Her search for record of the settlement of Lieut. John Kelsey's estate was
long and trying, but her triumph over needless obstacles was complete
and compensating. Her death, in June 1902, was a sore loss to her gene-
alogical correspondents, as well as to her family. Her valuable collection
of books, pamphlets, and manuscripts are now the property of the public
library at Meriden.



Lane Ancestors— Goldi?i. 47

Hannah, 2 m'd Dec. 3, 1650 to Samuel Blakesley ; died Nov. 7, 1723.

Russell :
—

Henry.i and wife, Jane ; died in 1640.

Elizabeth,' was married to George Hull.

Sheather :

—

John,^ and wife Susannah ; he died May 1670.

Hannah, 2 married Dec. 10, 1685 to Thomas Hull.

Smith :
—

George,' of New Haven, and wife, .Sarah ; died May 17, 1662.

Hannah, 2 married Nov. 9, 1663 to Stephen Bradley.

Street :

—

Richard. 1

Nicholas, 2 and wife Mary.

Nicholas.

3

Rev. Nicholas,'* married Susannah Gilbert.

Sarah, ^ married to James Heaton.

Ventrus :

—

Moses,! and wife Grace.

Grace, 2 married about 1675 to John Blakesley.

Ward :
—

Catherine, born Sept. i, 1756; married to Joseph Gillis.

White: —
Robert,' of Messing, Essex ; married Bridget Allgar.

Mary,2bapt. Aug, 24, 1590 ; m'd to Joseph L,oomis ; d. Aug. 23, 1652.

GOLDIN.

I. Thorn Goldin, born May 13, 1744 ; married Mary Law-
rence (of English ancestry) about 1769 ; removed from Long
Island to New Baltimore, Greene Co., (the younger children

may have been born at latter place); died August 1816. Mary
Lawrence born Dec. 23, 1751 ; died Aug. 1804. Children :

—
1. Rachael, born Odl. 18, 1770.

2. Mary, born Feb. 1772 ; died in 1775.

3. Uphraim, born Nov. 1773 ; died in same year.

4. Nancy, born Nov. 12, 1774 ; died in 1844.

5. Mary , born March 5, 1777 ; died in 1792.

6. Nathaniel, born July 15, 1780 ; married Keziah Bedell.

7. Robert, born Aug. 5, 1782 ; died in 1883.

8. Elizabeth, born June 18. 1784.

9. Mahala, born June 25, 1786.

10. Thorn, born Dec. 12, 1794.



48 Goldhi

.

2. Nathaniel, born July 15, 17S0; married Keziah, daugh-

ter of Jeremiah Bedell and Mariam Gildersleeve ; died Feb. 5,

1842. Keziah was born April 20, 1782 ; died Feb. 18, 1863.

Children :
—

1. Henry Bedell, born May 17, 1807 ; married Jane Marshall.

2. Catherine, born Sept. 15, 1808.

3. Mary, born July 16, 1812 , died Feb. 21, 1885.

4. Marian, born June 16, 1818 ; died July 15, 1880.

3. Henry Bedell, born May 17, 1807; married Jane Mar-

shall, Dec. 7, 1832; died Jan 'y 16, 1864. Jane, daughter of

Totten Marshall and Mary Bell,"-^'-' of Dutchess Co., was born

March 14, i8o8, at Ballston Springs, Saratoga Co., N. Y.

Children :
—

1. Josephine, born March 19, 1835 ;
married to Charles French, Sept. 12,

1855. Mr. French was born May 5, 1828 ;he died June 13, 1899.

—

Children (French):—
Estella, born July 19, 1856; died Feb. 9, 1861.

Edwin Marshall, born March 28, 1868 ; died Nov. 18. 1S68.

Henry Goldin, born March 15, 1863 ; died Aug. 28, 1873.

2. Floyd, born April 7, 1837 ; died April 28, 1849.

3. William Henry Harrison, born 0(5l. 25, 1839 ; died a prisoner of war,

at Andersonville, Sumter Co., Ga.

4. Nathaniel, born .Sept. 19, 1842.

5. Catherine Maria, born May 6, 1845 ; died Jan'y 3, 1848.

6. Byron E., born Nov. 16, 1847 ; died Nov. 19, 1848.

7. Pkrcival, born July 28, 1850 ; married Mary Wheeler Ferrier.

8. Frank Emerson, born Sept. 8, 1852.

Page 8.— Hester^ Ferrier was born in 1752, not in " 1852."

Page 15.— Hildegaard, Hildegonde.^or Hillegonde De Kay was daughter of
Jacobus De Kay and Sarah Willet. Sarah was daughter of Col. Thomas
Willetand Helena, daugh. of Elbert Elbertse Stoothoff.— z/. " Bdsa/l."

Page 29.— Warren H., son of Daniel and Anna Nanny, for reason or notion
of his own, changed the form of his family name to "Anway," and as
understood, all his children adhere to this change. It may be that this
was the primitive form of the name. Such changes or restorations are
not wholly uncommon in America or elsewhere.

Page 30.— Thomas E. Ferrier died at Catskill, not at Florida. Mrs, Eliza-
beth Vanderoef Ferrier, too, died at Catskill.

29 1. James Bell ; wife Sarah. 2. Capt. Jesse, born at Stamford, Conn.,
March 1745 ; served (six enlistments') in Revolution ; died 0<5t. 20, 1834. at

Milton, N. Y. 3. Mary, born about 1778 ; married to Totlen Marshall.



Index 49

Page 37.— Mrs. Lane was not born at Florida, but near Edenville. (This
inaccuracy appeared, too, in the" Lane-Griszvolds." ) Both villages are
in the town of Warwick, about four miles apart by crow-flight.

Page 40.— Ananias Rogers, born about 1750 ; is said to have lived on Long
Island before 1775 ; a soldier of Col. Hathorn's regiment (Fourth N. Y. ) ;

estate administered in 1806, Among his children were Richard, John,
and Augustine Piatt.

Page 40.—John W. Vanderoef was born in 1781, not in " 1787."

Page 41.—John W. Vanderoef Jr. returned from California in i86j, not in

"1853."

At page 16, note, for " Fmily " read Elisabeth. At page 26 the children of

John C. and Elizabeth (Perkins) Grier are wrongly numbered {^), with
superior figure, instead of (*). Other such mistakes, perhaps, passim.

INDEX

NAMES OF FERRIER DEvSCENDANTS

Anway, Frank
;
Jessie 29

Joseph ; Wilmore 29
Warren H 14, 29, 48

Arnett, Eleanor 24

John Hancock 24
Atherton, Cornelia vStevenson. ... 20

Eleanor Riggs 19
Elisha 20
Elizabeth Grier 19
Fredericka 20
Frederick Hancock 20

Harriet Baldwin 20
Helen Baldwin 20
Isabella; James 20

James Perkins I7, 20

Louise Parke 18

Lydia Marian 20

Lj'di a Washburn 17
Melanie Gildersleeve. . 19
Sally Perkins 20
Sarah Henry 19
Sarah Perkins .. 17, 18, 19
Thomas Ferrier.... 17, 21

Thomas Henry .... 18, 19
Zibia 20

Bailey, Anne Delia 36. 37
Bessie Munson 36, 37
Daniel 3o> 36
Matthew Grant 36
Sarah Louise 37
vSarah May 36, 37

Beaumont, Charles Hicks
2,2,

Harriet Elizabeth .... 33

Beaumont, James Samuel 33
Thomas 33

Bigelow, Ethel L 33
Black, Mary Spencer 21

Robt. Thompson 21

Thomas Atherton 21

Brady, Charles Edward 35
Fanny Harnes 35

Brown, Benjamin ;
Charles 13

Ezekiel ; George 13

Jane ; Mary 13
Byl, Alice Demarest 38
Carpenter, Benjamin 8

Catherine ; Charles. 8

Christina 8
Elizabeth 9, 12

James 7, 8

Lucy; Mary 8
Robert 8, 14
Sarah 9, 13

Carr, Aura 33
Burt 34
Charles W 33
David 34
Edward; Frank; George... 2>2)

George Clinton 17

Grace 33
Harriet 17. 34
Irene 33
Jane 17
Judd 34
Lillian t,t,

Mary 17. 33. 34



50 hidex

Carr, Maiy 33
Robert Ferrier 17, 33
Thomas J 17, 33
Walter zi
William G 17

Chamberlain, Anna Elbertha 29
Delecar ; Harriet.. 28

Josephine ;
Sarah A 28

Whitfield 28

Conklin, Charity B 32
Emma B ; Hester A. . . . 33
John W 33
Julia 16

Ivizzie 33
Mary Ann 16

Mary Frances 32
Robert Ferrier 16, 32
Sarah Ferrier 16, 33
Thomas J 16. 32
Willmore 16,33

Dean, Anna May 29
Dederick, Raymond Ferrier 32
Demarest, Almira Ferrier 39

Clinton 39
Edsall 39

Denison, Anne Borodel 14

Benjamin C 12

Catherine 14
Charles 12, 13
David 13
Elizabeth 12, 13
Henry G 13
Hiram 12, 13
Louis Bascom 14
Maria i S

Mary 12, 13
Nathan 12

Sarah 12, 13
Wayman 12

Everett, Agnes L, 35
Mary F 35

Ferrier, Almira 15. 31
Anna 10, 14
Charles 16

Charles P 28, 35
David 10,16
Edsall 15. 31

Edward A 34
Eleanor 16

Ellen Maria 28,34
Ellen P 34
Elizabeth 10
Frances M 34
Genevieve 34
Gertrude A 28
H. Eliz'b'th 3, 4, 31, 37, 49
Harriet Jane 32
Harry Philo 35
Hester 7, xo, 16, 48
Jane 7, 9, 16

Ferrier, John 14, 16, 27
John Milton 15
Joseph.... 10,15
Kate 28
Louisa 15,31
Lucy Clark 28

Martha 28
Mary 14, 16, 17, 28, 34
Mary Frances 17
Mary Wheeler 31, 38
Michael J 10,17
Neighbor 17
Nelson 14
Philo 14, 28
Phcebe 16

Robert .. 7, 10, 15, 16, 30, 32
Sarah 7, 10, 11, 16, 33
Sarah M 10

Sarah Maria 15, 29
Thomas 6,7, 10

Thomas E 15, 30
Tirzah Augusta 28, 35
William 10, 14, 28, 34
Willis Wentworth 31

GoLDiN, Lizzie Ferrier 38
Mabel French 38
May Marshall 38
Willis Percival 38

Green, George Lawrence 35
John Maynard 35
Julia B 35
Mary Augusta 35
Pliilo Ferrier 35

Grier, Anna 26, 27
Annie McKinney 27
Cornelia Butler 26

Gen. David Perkins 26
David Perkins 27
Elizabeth 26, 27
McKinney Smith 27
Margaret 27
Mary Jane 26
Michael 26
Ralph Stewart 27
Robert Cooper 26, 27
Sarah Perkins 26
Thomas 26
Willliam Reynolds 27

Hancock, Anna Mary 24
David James 25
David Perkins 23, 24
Elisha Atherton... 23, 25
Elizabeth Denison 12

Elizabeth Reynolds... 25
Ella 25
Ellen

;
Ellen E 12

Emily J . 12

Genevieve Madison. . . 25
Hiram D 12

James 26



Index 51

Hancock, James Denton 23, 25
j

Jonathan 23, 26
Katherine 25 I

Lawrence Peres 25 '

I,ouise Barker 24
Mary 12

Mary Elizabeth 25
Philip Gaylord 25
Ruth 25
Sarah Perkins 23
William 12,23, 24
William James 3, 24

Henry, Elisha Coray 21

Lydia Atherton 18

Mary Corav 21

Selden T. S 21

Thomas Atherton 18

Hibben, John Grier 27
Hughes, Eniily Hancock • 13

Eve Elizabeth Denison 13
Hutchins, Helen Mar 20

John Eddy 20
Richard Atherton 20
Sarah Atherton 20

Jack, Elizabeth 27
Robert Perkins 27
Sarah Grier 27

j

William Joseph 27 I

Jackson, Bertha A 34 !

Beulah 35
Harry Boyce Walker ... 34
Helene 35
John 34
Samuel B 35
Sarah Ellen 35

Jones, Alice 39
Benjamin Franklin 31
Edward 31 , 38
Harriet L,ouise 38

Judson, L,illy Caroline 22
Knapp, Alice Josephine 34

Charles H 34
Estella; Martha D 34

Lance, Elizabeth Denison.... 12
Emily Hancock 12

Hiram Hancock 12

Jolm Hancock 12
Katharine Blair 12, 21

Mary Hancock 12

Oscar Moore 12

Ruth Mitchell 12

William Lyman 12

Lane, Hubert Asahel 38, 39
Lawrence, Bertha Ferrier 39

John ; Thomas 39
Wilbur Lazear 39

Layton, Jessie ; Silah 29
./ Warren Nanny 29

Lazear, Amelia Bell 39
Cornelius S 39

Lazear, Ida ; Ida May 3i> 39
Sarah Louisa 3I1 39
Wilbur C 31 1 39

Mc Clair, Lola 34
Miles, John Blanchard 25
Nanny, Anna ; Daniel 29

Daniel N.; Emma 19
Elizabeth ; Esther F . . 14
Frances ; Harriet. . .14, 29
Hannah Jane 15
Lucinda 14, 28
Nellie 29
Norman J.; Phoebe.... 14
Robert Feriier 14

Sarah M H. 29
Niday, Elinor Kathleen 35
Olney, Ruth 33
Owen, Benjamin; Christiana 9

Elizabeth, 10 ; Sarah 9
Perkins, Caroline Ann 21

David 11,21,22
Elizabeth 12, 26, 49
Esther; James 11,21
James Walter 22

Jane Ann 11

John II, 17, 21

Lester Smith 21

Mary n, 23
Mary Jane 21

Sarah 11, 22
Sarah Elizabeth 21

Tliomas 11

William Parsil 22
Zibia II, 17, 21

Pfouts, Charles Yale ; Gilbert 13
Pratt, Helen Wheeler 29
Raver, Gertrude; Irene 35

Katie ; Lloyd 36
Reed, Charles Bailey 37

Marion Davison 37
Reilay, Anna Denison 13

Charles H. ; Chauncey 13
Elizabeth ; Kate 13
Richard B. ; Sarah 13

Reynolds, Lazarus Denison 12

Rowe. Carrie Rcllo; Katherine 28, 35
Margaret K 28

Tryphena Haggies 28, 36
Shannon, Mary EIliza 33

Samuel Wade 32
vSmith, Anna Mary 24

Gaylord Hancock 24
Isabella Barnes 24
Julia Howard 24

vStites, Ellen Scranton 18

Harriet Marcy 18

Lydia Atherton i3

Sara Henry 18

Thomas Henry Atherton. . 18

Thomas, Winthrop Atherton. 20



52 Index

Todd, Ann Mc Kinney 27

Tuttle, Frank ; George 34
Underwood, Edward Cyrus. . . 36

Ja's Rowe ; Robert 36
Stanley Farrier 36

Van Duzer, Daniel Brower... 37
Reeves Bailey 37

Van Order, Elizabeth Brown 37
Emily Mc Chesney. . . 37

Van Order, John Ferrier 37
Robert Bailey 37

Walling, Milton Ferrier 31

Westervelt, Charles 13

John B 14
Martha E. ; Mary L,. . 14

Whan, Nellie 35
Wheeler, Elizabeth 28

Wilson, Jennie ; Owen 34

NAMES OF PERSONS WHO MARRIED FERRIER DESCENDANTS

Allen, Frank B 32

Arnett, William Woodward 23

Atherton, Ehsha 11,17
Babcock, Ada S 22

Bailey, Matthew 15, 29

Baldwin, Sarah Jane 20

Barber, Effie 21

Barker, Isabella Brown 23, 24

Basset, Martha 14

Beam, Mary 29

Beaumont, William F 16, 33
Bedford, Jacob 8

Bellerly, William 34
Bigelow, Fred J 33
Bird, Rettie 35
Black, Robert Thompson 21

Blair, Frank 34

Booth, W. L 17

Bowman, 12

Brady. Edward H 28, 35

Brett, 13

Bricker, I,ouis 33
Brown, Anne Elizabeth 3°, 36

John S.,. 9, 13 ; Mary. 14, 28

Browne, Clarissa Hasbr'ck 11, 21, 22

Burnett, Rev. 29

Byl, George Nicholas 38

Cain, Eliza 10, 16

Campbell, Oliver 34
Carpenter, Balser 1

1

Benjamin 7, 8, 9, 1

1

Carr, David 10. 17

Carter, Rufus 8

Chamberlain, Thomas 14, 28, 29

Clark, Ella 26

Cole, Hannah 17. 33
Colman, Frances M 15

Conklin, Samuel 10, 16

Cook, Blanche P 38, 39
Coray, Elisha Atherton 21

Davidson, Jennie 27

Dean, J. Elmer 29

Dederick, Emory E 32

Demare-st, Alice A 31, 38
James Vail 3I1 39

Denison, I^azarus 9 12

Louis B 14

Denniston, Dr. Charles Hasbr'ck 13

Drake, Spencer 28

Edsall, Hannah 10,15
Elston, May 36, 37
Everett, George 35
Farrington. Delilah 14,27
Fitch, Martha 14. 28

GOLDIN, PERCIVAL 30, 3I, 38, 48
Graef, J 35
Green, Richard E 28, 35
Grier, John Cooper 12, 49
Hancock, James 11, 23

Martha 17, 20, 23
William 12

Hauford, Mrs. Carrie 32
Hartshough, Engelbert 9
Henry, Mary A 18

Reuijen Albright 21

William 17, 18, 19

Hewitt, Elizabeth 8
Hibben, Rev, vSamuel 26, 27

Hicks, Cornelia Stone 2,?)

Hitchcock, Ella Cordelia 25
Mary K ate 25

Holliday, George A 35
Houston, Harriet 10,15
Hughes, Rev. Simon Peter 12

Huling, Ellen E 12, 13

Hummel, Annie M 15, 31, 32
Hunt, Dr. T,awrence 25

Hutchins, Dr. Richard H 20
Robert W 20

IRVIN, Sarah 12

Ivory, James 34
Jack, William 26, 27

Jackson, Gertrude 27
William H 28, 34

Jarvis, Helen 13

Johnson, Frances 12



Index 53

Jones, Celia D 15, 32
Cornelius J 15, 31

Jordan Frank 28

Judson, Charles R 21

Kartwrigiit, William ^,2,

Keck, Jolm 17
Kerr, Addie T 17

King, Caroline M 26

Knapp, Owen 28, 34
LaBar, Margaret 20
L,ance, Oscar INIoore 12

Xane, Hiram W 3. 3i. 3", 44
/Lawrence, James Benedict 31, 39

L,ayton, James S 14, 29
Lazear, Cornelius J i5i 3^

Lewis, Christine 21

Lucky, Hester 7
McClair, Will 34
McFadyen, Donald 34
McKennan, Matilda Bowman 26
McKinney, Anna 26, 27
Madison, Maria 23, 24
Menson, Maria E 14, 28

Miles, Benjamin FuUerton. . . . 23, 25
Miller, Constance Hamilton 27

Eunice 11, 17, 21

Nanny, Daniel i o, 14

Neighbor, Mary Ann 10, 17

Niday, J. L 35
Olney, Fred A 33
Orcutt, 28

Owen, Rev. Anning 7, 8, 9
Harriet 33

Parke, Melanie 18

Perfe(5l, Thomas 8

Perkins, David 7, 10, 11

Pfouts, John S 13
Pratt, Francis Everett 29
Quirk, Nancy 28, 35
Raver, Robert S 28, 35
Raynor , George 12

Reed, William Emory 36, 37
Reichard, Julia Ann 25
Reilay, Gilbert 1 2, 13
Reinhart, Mathilde 13
Reynolds, Chauncey A 12

Elizabeth 23

Reynolds, Jeremiah C 28

Rogers, Elizabetl; 40, 44
Ross, Theodore G 32
Rowe, Jonathan E 14, 28
SAiMONS, Hannah 10, 14
Sanford, Sarah 14, 29
Shannon, John Cary 16, 32
Shaw, John 10
vSimmons, Emily '6, 32
Simonson, Rose Grier 26

Slater, Lewis 35
Slccum, Giles 11,22
Smedley, Nettie 28, 34
Smick, Emily 17, 33
Smith, Amelia Jane 3I1 39

John Franklin 24
Spear, 33
Stewart, Mary 27
vStites, Rev. Winfield Scott 18

Swan, John 14. 29
Thomas, James Winthrop 20
Tliompson, James M 30
Thorne, William Henry 13
Titsworth, Mary Ann 16, 32
Toby, Emily 10, 17
Todd, Henry Rhine 27
Tuttle, William Wickham .... 17, 34
Underwood, Edw. Lyman.. 28, 36
Vanderoef, Elizabeth.. 15, 30, 41

Van Duzer, John Grey 36, 37
Van Order, John J 36, 37
Wagener, L. P 33
Wager, William 28, 35
Walker, Blanche 34
Walling, William W 15, 31

Wells, Rensselaer 11

Westervelt, Edgar 13
Whan, Smith 35
Wlieeler, Eno S 28

Wilcox, Eunice A 16, 33
Mary 7, 10

Wild, Sallie E 13
Williamson, Fred L 25
Wilson, Abi I7> 34
Winslow, Richard 13
Woodward, Lydia Chapman 26
Zimmerman, Faith 34

NAMES OF OTHER PERSONS MENTIONED.

Acker, Rev. Henry J 36
Ackley, Joanna 44
Adams, Amy ; Calvin 40
Archibald, 13
Arnett, Rev. William Willey 24

Atherton, James 17, 18
Babcock, Elias 22
Bailey, Daniel

;
John 30

Joseph; Stephen 30
Bamberger, Eve 13



54 Index

Barker, Abel Gunn 24

Barnes, John 24
Barton, Charlotte ;

Col. Joseph... 15

Basset, William 36
Bedell, Jeremiah 48

Keziah 47, 48
Bell, James and vSarah 48

James ; Mary 48
Berrien, Cornelius Jansen 15

Mrs. Annetje 15

Bevin, John and Barbara 19

Jane 19
Black, James 21

Blain, Anna 15

Boonen, Mettjen 15
Brisben, .^6

Brown, John ; Peter J 36
Phoebe Ann 24

Browne, Hachaliah
,
Jonathan. .

.

22

Peter ;
Thomas 22

Bull, Eliza Titus 40, 41

Burnham, Roderick II 16

Burt, Anthony 16

Benjamin 15

Catherine; David 16

Emily
;
John 16

Martha 30
Mary ; Richard 15

Sarah 15, 16

Thomas 15

Butler, Zebulon 10

Byl, John J 3'"!

Carey, Mehetabel 18

Carpenter, Eliza 43
Carr, Caleb ; Patience 23
Carroll, Robert W. ; Mary A 42
Chester, Col. John 20

Clinton, Charles ; George 7
Dewitt

;
James 7

Cook, William 39. 4o

Cool, Anna 24

Crocker, Marilda 40
Dailey, Sir Hugh 13

DeKay, Hildegonde 15

Jacobus 15

Demarest, Helen Jane 38
James Benedict 38
Blary 39

Denison Ancestry 12

DeVinne' , Elizabeth 19

DeWitt, Jane ;
Sovereign 17

Dill, Sarah 43
Draper, Sarah 20

Dusinberre, Elizabeth 44
Eastman, Peter 43
Edmunds, Thankful 20

Edsall, Benjamin
;
Jacobus 15

Richard; vSamuel 15

Finn, Daniel 16

Fox, John 16
Franklin, Capt 18

French, Charles 48
Edwin Marshall 48
Estella 48
Henry Goldin 48

Gildersleeve, Mariam 48
Gillis, Betsey Almira 37
Goldin, Byron E. ; Catherine 48

Catherine Maria 48
Elizabeth ; Ephraim 47
Floyd 48
Frank limerson 48
Henry Bedell 38, 48
Josephine 48
Mahala 47
Marian 48
Mary 47, 48
Nancy 47
Nathaniel 47, 48
Rachael ; Robert 47
Thorn 47
William H. H 48

Grej', Pauline 37
Grier, Rev. Isaac 26

Robert Cooper 26
Dr. Thomas 26

William Nicholson 26

Griswold, 26
Grow, Galusha A 13
Gunn, Anna 24
Hadlock, Jame.s ; Sarah 19
Haff, James Denton 23
Hancock, Catherine 23

Charles 23
Frederick ,. 23
George 23
John 23
Jonathan 1 2, 23
Mary ; V-'illiam 23

Hsrvey, William 22
Haskius, Rebecca 20

Hathorn, Col. John -.-, 49
Henry, James

;
John 19

Robert ; William 19
Hewitt, Capt. Dethick 8

Hibler, Elizabeth 23
Hitchcock, Lawrence Peres 25
Houghton. Abigail 17
Houston, Dr. Joseph 15
Howard, Rev. George A 37

Mary Matilda 24
Howell, Dorothy 43
Hughes, William 12

Hummel, William and Maria 31

Jackson, Anne 36
Jayne, Maria 40

Samuel ; Stephen 41

Johnson, Mary 30, 40, 44



Index 55

Jones, Georg'e 31 , 32
Rebecca 31

Ketcham, Winthrop W 13
Lance, William Lyman 12

Lane ancestry 4447
Asaliel Griswold 37

Lawrence, John 39
Mary 47

Lazear, Cornelius 31

Jane 31, 32
Samuel 31

Little, Archibald ; Mary 41
Macartnk.y, Katherine S 8

McCormick, Rev. A. B 39
Mc Kinney, Abraham Smith 27
Mc Whorter, Harriet 38
Madison, James Houston M'int'sh 24
Maffet, Caroline Ross 17

Marcy, Edward .- 20
Harriet 18, 19, 20

John 19
Reuben 20
Samuel Sumner 20

Marshall, Jane 3S, 48
Totten 48

Marvin, Edward ; Elihu
; John. . . 41

Matthew ; Reynold 41
Sarah ; Seth 41

Mitchell, Frances (Mrs. Rose)... 12

Moore, Samuel and Naomi 15
Nanny, Abkam 44

David 14
Harrison Wheeler 44
Joseph 14
Maria (Mrs. Mead) 14
Oliver 14
Sarah A. (Mrs. Howell). 14
Smith; William 14

Oldrn, Charles S ,. . . 36
Owen, Gershom

; John
;
Jon't'h'n 9

Paine, Mary ; Ralph 23
Parke, Rev. W. G 18

Perkins, Aaron
;
John 10, 11

Persil, Eusebe 22

Pettibone, Mrs. Sarah n
Phillips, Mary 30
Pierson, Kev. George 40, 41

Post, David ;
Gabriel 43

Hannah 40, 41

James T 41

Quick, Alfred & Amanda 42
Louise A 42

ReichARD, Hon. John 25
Reilay, John 13
Reynolds, Margaret 27
Roe, Dolly 41
Rogers, Ananias 30, 40, 44, 49

Augustine Plati 49
John ; Richard 49

Ryerson, Delia ;
Nicholas 36

Sands, Clara Louise 46
Sawyer, Sai'ah 22, 23
Schropp, Sabina 18, 19
Scott, (Judge) 23
Searle, Rogers 8,9
Shaw, Mary 42
Shepard. James 44
.Shepherd, Calvin 40,43

Charlotte 43
Jacob B.; William 43

Shoemaker, 9
.Simonson, Rev. Mr 26
Slocum, Anthony 22

Giles 22, 23
Jonathan

;
Joseph 23

Samuel.. 22; William.. 23
Smith

,
Erastus 24

Spalding, { Captain ) 11

Stickney, C. E i,S

Stites, Henry
;
John 19

John K, F 18, 19, 20
Richard 19

Strj'ker, Jan ;
Jannetje 15

vSnmner, Hannah 20
Taylor, Ursula 19
Thompson, Charles: Cornelia... 44

Delia ; Frank 44
Horace

;
Julia ; Mary 44

Timlow, Rev. William 29
Tripp. Isaac ; Ruth 23
TrumbtiU, Jonathan 10
Vandenburg, Kathleen 13
Vanderoef, Anna Belle 41

Cliarles MiUiken 41
Charles Wisner 41
Cornelia Maria 40
Cornelius, 40, 43
Floyd Marvin 41
Frank 42
Fred 41
Grace Marvin 42
Harry Wilcox 42
Hattie Louise 41

Jacob 40, 43
James; John 40
John Clarence 41

John James 41
John Wisner 30, 40, 41, 49
I,izzie Charlena 42
Mildred Houston 42
Temperance Adelia. . . 40
Thomas Ferrier 42
Thomas Jefferson 41
William Post, 41
William Shepherd 41
Zebulon Wheeler 40
Zebulon W 41

Vanderpoel, Catherine 13
Van Duzer, Reeves 37
Van Houten, David 16



56 l7idex

Van Hoiiton, James 43
Van Norstrand, Jane 30

Matthew 30
Wadsworth, James "20

Wallace, Bessi" Louise 42
James William 42
John Claude 42
William 1 41, 42

Washburn, Caleb 18
Lydia 17, 18

Watson, Rachel 20
Wessells, Jannetje 15

Wessell 15
Wheeler, Albert ; Alice 44 I

Anna; Charles 441
Dorothy

; Eleanor 44
George ; Hannah 44
Harrison ; Hayden 44
Henry

; Jennie 44
Joel 30, 40, 44
Josie

; Julia 44
Louise; Nathan.... 44

Whitney, Daniel; Huldah 30
Whittemore, Lieut. James 36
Widdefried, Phoebe 40

Wilcox, Mary E 41, 42
Windecker, 9
Winner, Anna ; Asa 43

Clarissa; Eleanor 43
Eliza A. ; Hannah 43
Hendrick 42
Henry 43
Johannes 42
John 42, 43
Mary ; Moses ^3
Nancj' 15
Robert L 43
Sarah 43
Temperance 40, 43

Wood, Abraham 19
Anne 19
George 19

WoodhuU, Richard ft Deborah... r.s

1- nth 13
Woodward, Hon. George W 26

Harriet 24
Wright, Mary 20

Hon. Silas 4^
Young, Dr. J.\mes P \\,

Martha 1 2, 23



t
y



_
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

illililliiiiiilllll
018 458 915 1


